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PART I – FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Item 1.    FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

RenaissanceRe Holdings Ltd. and Subsidiaries
Consolidated Balance Sheets

(in thousands of United States Dollars, except per share amounts)

 At
 September 30, 2005 December 31, 2004
 (Unaudited) (Audited)

Assets       
Fixed maturity investments available for sale, at fair value       
(Amortized cost $3,093,550 and $3,181,664 at September 30, 2005 and
December 31, 2004, respectively) $ 3,085,509 $ 3,223,292 
Short term investments, at cost  1,133,542  608,292 
Other investments, at fair value  774,234  684,590 

Total managed investment portfolio  4,993,285  4,516,174 
Equity investment in reinsurance company, at fair value

(Cost $84,199 at September 30, 2005 and December 31, 2004)  142,788  150,519 
Investments in other ventures, under equity method  175,482  159,556 

Total investments  5,311,555  4,826,249 
Cash and cash equivalents  156,878  66,740 
Premiums receivable  478,665  206,813 
Ceded reinsurance balances  97,066  61,303 
Losses recoverable  543,460  217,788 
Accrued investment income  26,754  30,060 
Deferred acquisition costs  121,589  70,933 
Other assets  55,637  46,432 

Total assets $ 6,791,604 $ 5,526,318 
Liabilities, Minority Interest and Shareholders' Equity       
Liabilities       
Reserve for claims and claim expenses $ 2,300,231 $ 1,459,398 
Reserve for unearned premiums  706,303  365,335 
Debt  350,000  350,000 
Subordinated obligation to capital trust  103,093  103,093 
Reinsurance balances payable  340,954  188,564 
Net payable on investments purchased  139,573  941 
Other liabilities  60,977  67,151 

Total liabilities  4,001,131  2,534,482 
Minority Interest – DaVinciRe  299,780  347,794 

Shareholders' Equity       
Preference shares  500,000  500,000 



Common shares and additional paid-in capital  339,811  328,896 
Accumulated other comprehensive income  28,382  78,960 
Retained earnings  1,622,500  1,736,186 

Total shareholders' equity  2,490,693  2,644,042 
Total liabilities, minority interest, and shareholders' equity $ 6,791,604 $ 5,526,318 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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RenaissanceRe Holdings Ltd. and Subsidiaries
Consolidated Statements of Operations

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2005 and 2004
(in thousands of United States Dollars, except per share amounts)

(Unaudited)

 Three months ended Nine months ended

 September 30, 2005 September 30, 2004 September 30, 2005
September 30,

2004
  (Restated)  (Restated)

Revenues             
Gross premiums written $ 382,790 $ 273,218 $ 1,520,606 $ 1,380,382 
Net premiums written $ 290,124 $ 219,237 $ 1,293,806 $ 1,205,381 
Decrease (increase) in unearned

premiums  58,224  130,557  (305,204)  (198,493) 
Net premiums earned  348,348  349,794  988,602  1,006,888 
Net investment income  61,142  39,487  158,126  104,370 
Net foreign exchange gains (losses)  1,729  (1,839)  9,577  1,034 
Equity in earnings of other ventures  7,623  9,058  22,988  20,501 
Other (loss) income  (1,256)  (4,855)  (1,566)  (4,435) 
Net realized gains (losses) on investments  5,192  15,023  (3,414)  20,624 
Total revenues  422,778  406,668  1,174,313  1,148,982 

Expenses             
Net claims and claim expenses incurred  662,729  738,502  973,176  971,417 
Acquisition expenses  65,955  72,434  163,037  194,512 
Operational expenses  22,859  10,116  65,079  38,994 
Corporate expenses  21,815  4,520  41,848  14,058 
Interest expense  6,936  6,683  20,508  19,288 
Total expenses  780,294  832,255  1,263,648  1,238,269 

Loss before minority interest and taxes  (357,516)  (425,587)  (89,335)  (89,287) 
Minority interest – DaVinciRe (benefit)

expense  (78,978)  (89,888)  (44,311)  (57,406) 
Loss before taxes  (278,538)  (335,699)  (45,024)  (31,881) 
Income tax (expense) benefit  —  (4,003)  —  (4,003) 

Net loss  (278,538)  (339,702)  (45,024)  (35,884) 
Dividends on preference shares  8,758  8,758  25,987  22,471 

Net loss attributable to common
shareholders $ (287,296) $ (348,460) $ (71,011) $ (58,355) 

Net loss attributable to common
shareholders per Common Share – basic $ (4.07) $ (4.97) $ (1.01) $ (0.84) 

Net loss attributable to common
shareholders per Common Share – diluted
(1) $ (4.07) $ (4.97) $ (1.01) $ (0.84) 

Dividends declared per common share $ 0.20 $ 0.19 $ 0.60 $ 0.57 

(1) In accordance with SFAS 128, diluted EPS calculations use weighted average common shares outstanding – basic, when in a net loss
position.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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RenaissanceRe Holdings Ltd. and Subsidiaries
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity

For the nine months ended September 30, 2005 and 2004



(in thousands of United States Dollars)
(Unaudited)

 Nine months ended
 September 30, 2005 September 30, 2004
  (Restated)

Preference shares       
Balance – January 1 $ 500,000 $ 250,000 
Issuance of Preference Shares  —  250,000 
Balance – September 30  500,000  500,000 

Common stock and additional paid-in capital       
Balance – January 1  328,896  314,414 
Exercise of options, and issuance of restricted stock awards  11,636  17,796 
Repurchase of shares  (721)  — 
Offering expenses  —  (8,182) 
Balance – September 30  339,811  324,028 

Accumulated other comprehensive income       
Balance – January 1  78,960  113,382 
Net unrealized losses on securities, net of adjustment

(see disclosure below)  (50,578)  (26,025) 
Balance – September 30  28,382  87,357 

Retained earnings       
Balance – January 1  1,736,186  1,656,847 
Net loss  (45,024)  (35,884) 
Dividends paid on Common Shares  (42,675)  (40,274) 
Dividends paid on Preference Shares  (25,987)  (22,471) 
Balance – September 30  1,622,500  1,558,218 
Total Shareholders' Equity $ 2,490,693 $ 2,469,603 

Comprehensive loss (1)       
Net loss $ (45,024) $ (35,884) 
Other comprehensive loss  (50,578)  (26,025) 
Comprehensive loss $ (95,602) $ (61,909) 

Disclosure regarding net unrealized (gains) losses       
Net unrealized holding gains (losses) arising during period $ (53,992) $ (5,401) 
Net realized losses (gains) included in net loss  3,414  (20,624) 
Change in net unrealized gains on securities $ (50,578) $ (26,025) 

(1) Comprehensive loss was $311.5 million and $327.5 million for the three months ended September 30, 2005 and 2004, respectively.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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RenaissanceRe Holdings Ltd. and Subsidiaries
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

For the nine months ended September 30, 2005 and 2004
(in thousands of United States Dollars)

(Unaudited)

 Nine months ended
 September 30, 2005 September 30, 2004
  (Restated)

Cash flows provided by operating activities       
Net loss $ (45,024) $ (35,884) 
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by operating

activities       
Amortization and depreciation  8,216  13,129 
Net realized investment losses (gains)  3,414  (20,624) 
Equity in undistributed earnings of other ventures  (5,748)  (20,501) 
Net unrealized gains included in investment income  (22,587)  (5,720) 
Net unrealized losses included in other (loss) income  5,323  6,927 
Minority interest in undistributed net loss of DaVinciRe  (44,311)  (57,406) 



Change in:       
Premiums receivable  (271,852)  (102,849) 
Ceded reinsurance balances  (35,763)  (34,152) 
Deferred acquisition costs  (50,656)  (22,495) 
Reserve for claims and claim expenses, net  515,161  746,317 
Reserve for unearned premiums  340,968  232,646 
Reinsurance balances payable  152,390  46,223 
Other  (7,077)  6,151 
Net cash provided by operating activities  542,454  751,762 

Cash flows used in investing activities       
Proceeds from sales of investments available for sale  23,733,463  12,891,488 
Purchases of investments available for sale  (23,514,089)  (13,343,912) 
Net purchases of short term investments  (525,250)  (36,816) 
Net purchases of other investments  (67,057)  (215,499) 
Net purchases of investments in other ventures  (10,000)  (88,920) 

Net cash used in investing activities  (382,933)  (793,659) 
Cash flows (used in) provided by financing activities       

Dividends paid – common shares  (42,675)  (40,274) 
Dividends paid – preference shares  (25,987)  (22,471) 
RenaissanceRe share repurchase  (721)  — 
DaVinciRe share repurchase  —  (61,236) 
Issuance of preference shares, net of expenses  —  241,818 

Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities  (69,383)  117,837 

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  90,138  75,940 

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period  66,740  63,397 

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $ 156,878 $ 139,337 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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RenaissanceRe Holdings Ltd. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)
(Unaudited)

1. The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the basis of U.S. generally accepted
accounting principles ("GAAP") for interim financial information and with the instructions to Form 10-Q
and Article 10 of Regulation S-X. Accordingly, they do not include all of the information and footnotes
required by GAAP for complete financial statements. In the opinion of management, these unaudited
consolidated financial statements reflect all adjustments (consisting of normal recurring accruals)
considered necessary for a fair presentation of the Company's financial position and results of operations
as at the end of and for the periods presented. All significant intercompany accounts and transactions have
been eliminated from these statements. The preparation of unaudited consolidated financial statements in
conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported
amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the
financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period.
Actual results could differ from these estimates. The major estimates reflected in the Company's
consolidated financial statements include, but are not limited to, the reserve for claims and claim expenses,
losses recoverable, including allowances for losses recoverable deemed uncollectible, and estimates of
written and earned premiums. This report on Form 10-Q should be read in conjunction with the
Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K. RenaissanceRe Holdings Ltd. and Subsidiaries include the
following entities:

• RenaissanceRe Holdings Ltd. ("RenaissanceRe" or the "Company"), was formed under the laws of
Bermuda on June 7, 1993. Through its subsidiaries, the Company provides reinsurance and insurance
to a broad range of customers.

• Renaissance Reinsurance Ltd. ("Renaissance Reinsurance") is the Company's principal subsidiary and
provides property catastrophe and specialty reinsurance coverages to insurers and reinsurers on a
worldwide basis.

• The Company, through its Ventures business unit, also manages property catastrophe and specialty
reinsurance business written on behalf of joint ventures, principally including Top Layer Reinsurance
Ltd. ("Top Layer Re"), recorded under the equity method of accounting, and DaVinci Reinsurance
Ltd. ("DaVinci"). The Company owns a minority equity interest in, but controls a majority of the
outstanding voting power of, DaVinci's parent, DaVinciRe Holdings Ltd. ("DaVinciRe"). The results
of DaVinci, and the results of DaVinciRe, are consolidated in the Company's financial statements.



Minority interests represent the interests of external parties with respect to net income (loss) and
shareholders' equity of DaVinciRe. Renaissance Underwriting Managers Ltd., a wholly-owned
subsidiary, acts as exclusive underwriting manager for these joint ventures in return for fee-based
income and profit participation.

• The Company's Individual Risk operations include direct insurance and quota share reinsurance
written through the operating subsidiaries of Glencoe Group Holdings Ltd. ("Glencoe Group"). These
operating subsidiaries principally include Stonington Insurance Company ("Stonington"), which
writes business on an admitted basis, and Glencoe Insurance Ltd. ("Glencoe") and Lantana Insurance
Ltd. ("Lantana"), which write business on an excess and surplus lines basis, and also provide
reinsurance coverage, principally through quota share contracts, which are analyzed on an individual
risk basis.

 The Company invests in certain other investments, including an investment in ChannelRe Holdings Ltd.
("Channel Re"), which is recorded using the equity method, and an investment in Platinum Underwriters
Holdings, Ltd. ("Platinum"), which is recorded at fair value.

7

 Certain comparative information has been reclassified to conform to the current presentation. Because of
the seasonality of the Company's business, the results of operations and cash flows for any interim period
will not necessarily be indicative of the results of operations and cash flows for the full fiscal year or
subsequent quarters.

2. During the fourth quarter of 2004 the Company discovered errors in the timing of the recognition of
premium on multi-year ceded reinsurance contracts which affected the first three quarters of 2004.
Although these errors were not material to the quarters ended March 31, 2004, June 30, 2004 and
September 30, 2004, the reversal of the errors was material to the quarter ended December 31, 2004 and,
therefore, the quarters ended March 31, 2004, June 30, 2004 and September 30, 2004, have been adjusted
from the previously reported amounts to report the premium in the correct quarters, as disclosed in Note
21, Quarterly Financial Results (Unaudited), to the consolidated financial statements in the Company's
Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2004. Certain amounts in this Form
10-Q have been restated to reflect the changes from the amounts reported in the Company's Form 10-Q for
the quarterly period ended September 30, 2004.

3. The Company purchases reinsurance and other protection to reduce its exposure to large losses. The
Company currently has in place contracts that provide for recovery of a portion of certain claims and
claim expenses from reinsurers in excess of various retentions. The Company would remain liable to the
extent that any third-party reinsurer or other obligor fails to meet its obligations. The earned reinsurance
premiums ceded were $191.0 million and $140.8 million for the nine month periods ended September 30,
2005 and 2004, respectively. In addition to loss recoveries, certain of the Company's ceded reinsurance
contracts provide for recoveries of additional premiums, reinstatement premiums and for lost no claims
bonuses, which are incurred when losses are ceded to other reinsurance contracts. Total reinsurance
recoveries netted against claims and claim expenses incurred for the nine months ended September 30,
2005 were $344.4 million compared to $106.6 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2004.

4. Basic earnings (loss) per common share is based on weighted average common shares and excludes any
dilutive effects of stock options and restricted stock. Diluted earnings (loss) per common share assumes
the exercise of all dilutive stock options and restricted stock grants. The following tables set forth the
computation of basic and diluted earnings (loss) per common share:

Three months ended September 30, 2005 2004
(in thousands of U.S. dollars except share and per share data)  (Restated)
       
Numerator:       

Net loss attributable to common shareholders $ (287,296) $ (348,460) 

Denominator:       
Denominator for basic loss per common share –       

Weighted average common shares  70,631,975  70,098,215 

Per common share equivalents of employee stock options and restricted
shares  1,207,530  1,799,319 

Denominator for diluted loss per common share –       
Adjusted weighted average common shares and assumed conversions *  71,839,505  71,897,534 

Basic loss per common share $ (4.07) $ (4.97) 

Diluted loss per common share * $ (4.07) $ (4.97) 

* In accordance with SFAS 128, diluted EPS calculations use weighted average common shares – basic, when in a
net loss position.
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Nine months ended September 30, 2005 2004
(in thousands of U.S. dollars except share and per share data)  (Restated)

Numerator:       
Net loss attributable to common shareholders $ (71,011) $ (58,355) 

Denominator:       
Denominator for basic loss per common share –       

Weighted average common shares  70,525,061  69,735,244 

Per common share equivalents of employee stock options and restricted
shares  1,410,391  1,988,963 

Denominator for diluted loss per common share –       
Adjusted weighted average common shares and assumed conversions *  71,935,452  71,724,207 

Basic loss per common share $ (1.01) $ (0.84) 

Diluted loss per common share * $ (1.01) $ (0.84) 

* In accordance with SFAS 128, diluted EPS calculations use weighted average common shares – basic, when in a
net loss position.

5. The Board of Directors of RenaissanceRe declared, and RenaissanceRe paid, a dividend of $0.20 per share
to shareholders of record on each of March 15, June 15, and September 15, 2005.

 The Board of Directors has authorized a share repurchase program of $150 million. RenaissanceRe's
decision to repurchase common shares will depend on, among other matters, the market price of the
common shares and capital requirements of RenaissanceRe. See "Part II — Other Information — Item 2."

6. Effective January 1, 2003, the Company adopted the fair value recognition provisions of FASB Statement
No. 123, "Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation" ("FAS 123"), for all stock-based employee
compensation granted, modified or settled after January 1, 2003 under the prospective method described in
FASB Statement No. 148, "Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation — Transition and Disclosure"
("FAS 148"). Under the fair value recognition provisions of FAS 123, the Company estimates the fair
value of employee stock options and other stock-based compensation on the date of grant and amortizes
this value as an expense over the service period.

The Company uses the Black-Scholes option pricing model to estimate the fair value of stock options granted to
employees and expects to continue to use this acceptable option valuation model upon the required adoption of
FASB Statement No. 123 (revised 2004), "Share-Based Payment" ("FAS 123(R)") on January 1, 2006. Because
FAS 123(R) must be applied not only to new awards but also to previously granted awards that are not fully
vested on the effective date, and because the Company adopted FAS 123 using the prospective transition method
(which applied only to awards granted, modified or settled after the adoption date), compensation costs for some
previously granted awards that were not recognized under FAS 123 will be recognized under FAS 123(R). The
Company estimates that the additional compensation expense related to unvested grants that were issued prior to
January 1, 2003 will not be material upon adoption of FAS 123(R). Had the Company adopted FAS 123(R) in
prior periods, the impact of that standard would have approximated the impact of FAS 123 as described in the
transitional disclosure provisions of FAS 148. In accordance with the transitional disclosure provisions of FAS
148, the following table sets out the effect on the Company's net loss and loss per share for all reported periods
had the compensation cost been calculated based upon the fair value method recommended in FAS 123:
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Three months ended September 30, 2005 2004
(in thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share data)  (Restated)

Net loss attributable to common shareholders, as reported $ (287,296) $ (348,460) 

Add:  stock based employee compensation cost       
           included in determination of net loss  4,112  4,224 

Deduct: fair value compensation cost under FAS 123  (4,481)  (4,652) 

Pro-forma net loss $ (287,665) $ (348,888) 

Loss per share       
Basic – as reported $ (4.07) $ (4.97) 
Basic – pro-forma $ (4.07) $ (4.98) 



Diluted – as reported * $ (4.07) $ (4.97) 
Diluted – pro-forma * $ (4.07) $ (4.98) 

* In accordance with SFAS 128, diluted EPS calculations use weighted average common shares – basic, when in a
net loss position.

Nine months ended September 30, 2005 2004
(in thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share data)  (Restated)

Net loss attributable to common shareholders, as reported $ (71,011) $ (58,355) 

Add:  stock based employee compensation cost       
   included in determination of net loss  14,302  11,786 

Deduct:  fair value compensation cost under FAS 123  (15,477)  (13,873) 

Pro-forma net loss $ (72,186) $ (60,442) 

Loss per share       
Basic – as reported $ (1.01) $ (0.84) 
Basic – pro-forma $ (1.02) $ (0.87) 
Diluted – as reported * $ (1.01) $ (0.84) 
Diluted – pro-forma * $ (1.02) $ (0.87) 

* In accordance with SFAS 128, diluted EPS calculations use weighted average common shares – basic, when in a
net loss position.

7. We conduct our business through two reportable segments, Reinsurance and Individual Risk. Our
Reinsurance segment provides reinsurance through our property catastrophe reinsurance and specialty
reinsurance business units and through joint ventures and other activities managed by Ventures. Only
Ventures' business activities that appear in our consolidated underwriting results, such as DaVinci and
certain reinsurance transactions, are included in our Reinsurance segment results. The results of Top Layer
Re, Channel Re and Platinum are included in the Other category of our segment results.

Our Individual Risk segment provides primary insurance and quota share reinsurance. The Company does not
manage its assets by segment; accordingly, net investment income and total assets are not allocated to the
individual segments.
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A summary of the significant components of our revenues and expenses for the three and nine month periods
ended September 30, 2005 and 2004 is as follows:

Three months ended September 30, 2005 Reinsurance Individual Risk Other Total
(in thousands of U.S. dollars)     

Gross premiums written (1) $ 214,471 $ 168,319 $ — $ 382,790 
Net premiums written $ 174,307 $ 115,817  — $ 290,124 
Net premiums earned $ 230,519 $ 117,829  — $ 348,348 
Net claims and claim expenses incurred  512,190  150,539  —  662,729 
Acquisition expenses  28,756  37,199  —  65,955 
Operational expenses  16,445  6,414  —  22,859 
Underwriting loss $ (326,872) $ (76,323)  —  (403,195) 
Net investment income        61,142  61,142 
Equity in earnings of other ventures        7,623  7,623 
Other (loss) income        (1,256)  (1,256) 
Interest and preference share dividends        (15,694)  (15,694) 
Minority interest – DaVinciRe        78,978  78,978 
Other items, net        (20,086)  (20,086) 
Net realized gains on investments        5,192  5,192 
Net loss attributable to common

shareholders       $ 115,899 $ (287,296) 
Net claims and claim expenses incurred –

current accident year $ 665,644 $ 160,700    $ 826,344 
Net claims and claim expenses incurred –

prior years  (153,454)  (10,161)     (163,615) 
Net claims and claim expenses incurred –

total $ 512,190 $ 150,539    $ 662,729 
Net claims and claim expense ratio –

accident year  288.8%  136.4%     237.2% 



Net claims and claim expense ratio –
calendar year  222.2%  127.8%     190.2% 

Underwriting expense ratio  19.6%  37.0%     25.5% 
Combined ratio  241.8%  164.8%     215.7% 

(1) Reinsurance segment gross premiums written excludes $11.1 million of premiums assumed from the Individual
Risk segment.
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Three months ended September 30, 2004 (Restated) Reinsurance Individual Risk Other Total
(in thousands of U.S. dollars)     

Gross premiums written (1) $ 132,191 $ 141,027 $ — $ 273,218 
Net premiums written $ 113,244 $ 105,993  — $ 219,237 
Net premiums earned $ 265,570 $ 84,224  — $ 349,794 
Net claims and claim expenses incurred  570,225  168,277  —  738,502 
Acquisition expenses  40,264  32,170  —  72,434 
Operational expenses  5,135  4,981  —  10,116 
Underwriting loss $ (350,054) $ (121,204)  —  (471,258) 
Net investment income        39,487  39,487 
Equity in earnings of other ventures        9,058  9,058 
Other (loss) income        (4,855)  (4,855) 
Interest and preference share dividends        (15,441)  (15,441) 
Minority interest – DaVinciRe        89,888  89,888 
Other items, net        (10,362)  (10,362) 
Net realized gains on investments        15,023  15,023 
Net loss attributable to common

shareholders       $ 122,798 $ (348,460) 
Net claims and claim expenses incurred –

current accident year $ 586,436 $ 176,510    $ 762,946 
Net claims and claim expenses incurred –

prior years  (16,211)  (8,233)     (24,444) 
Net claims and claim expenses incurred –

total $ 570,225 $ 168,277    $ 738,502 
Net claims and claim expense ratio –

accident year  220.8%  209.6%     218.1% 
Net claims and claim expense ratio –

calendar year  214.7%  199.8%     211.1% 
Underwriting expense ratio  17.1%  44.1%     23.6% 
Combined ratio  231.8%  243.9%     234.7% 

(1) Reinsurance segment gross premiums written excludes $16.7 million of premiums assumed from the Individual
Risk segment.
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Nine months ended September 30, 2005 Reinsurance Individual Risk Other Total
(in thousands of U.S. dollars)     

Gross premiums written (1) $ 1,023,094 $ 497,512 $ — $ 1,520,606 
Net premiums written $ 886,917 $ 406,889  — $ 1,293,806 
Net premiums earned $ 637,540 $ 351,062  — $ 988,602 
Net claims and claim expenses incurred  680,251  292,925  —  973,176 
Acquisition expenses  62,567  100,470  —  163,037 
Operational expenses  48,056  17,023  —  65,079 
Underwriting loss $ (153,334) $ (59,356)  —  (212,690) 
Net investment income        158,126  158,126 
Equity in earnings of other ventures        22,988  22,988 
Other (loss) income        (1,566)  (1,566) 
Interest and preference share dividends        (46,495)  (46,495) 
Minority interest – DaVinciRe        44,311  44,311 
Other items, net        (32,271)  (32,271) 
Net realized losses on investments        (3,414)  (3,414) 
Net loss attributable to common

shareholders       $ 141,679 $ (71,011) 



Net claims and claim expenses incurred –
current accident year $ 917,525 $ 301,922    $ 1,219,447 

Net claims and claim expenses incurred –
prior years  (237,274)  (8,997)     (246,271) 

Net claims and claim expenses incurred –
total $ 680,251 $ 292,925    $ 973,176 

Net claims and claim expense ratio –
accident year  143.9%  86.0%     123.4% 

Net claims and claim expense ratio –
calendar year  106.7%  83.4%     98.4% 

Underwriting expense ratio  17.4%  33.5%     23.1% 
Combined ratio  124.1%  116.9%     121.5% 

(1) Reinsurance segment gross premiums written excludes $24.3 million of premiums assumed from the Individual
Risk segment.
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Nine months ended September 30, 2004 (Restated) Reinsurance Individual Risk Other Total
(in thousands of U.S. dollars)     

Gross premiums written (1) $ 1,007,825 $ 372,557 $ — $ 1,380,382 
Net premiums written $ 879,925 $ 325,456  — $ 1,205,381 
Net premiums earned $ 713,766 $ 293,122  — $ 1,006,888 
Net claims and claim expenses incurred  693,780  277,637  —  971,417 
Acquisition expenses  92,011  102,501  —  194,512 
Operational expenses  21,885  17,109  —  38,994 
Underwriting loss $ (93,910) $ (104,125)  —  (198,035) 
Net investment income        104,370  104,370 
Equity in earnings of other ventures        20,501  20,501 
Other (loss) income        (4,435)  (4,435) 
Interest and preference share dividends        (41,759)  (41,759) 
Minority interest – DaVinciRe        57,406  57,406 
Other items, net        (17,027)  (17,027) 
Net realized gains on investments        20,624  20,624 
Net loss attributable to common

shareholders       $ 139,680 $ (58,355) 
Net claims and claim expenses incurred –

current accident year $ 754,221 $ 293,027    $ 1,047,248 
Net claims and claim expenses incurred –

prior years  (60,441)  (15,390)     (75,831) 
Net claims and claim expenses incurred –

total $ 693,780 $ 277,637    $ 971,417 
Net claims and claim expense ratio –

accident year  105.7%  100.0%     104.0% 
Net claims and claim expense ratio –

calendar year  97.2%  94.7%     96.5% 
Underwriting expense ratio  16.0%  40.8%     23.2% 
Combined ratio  113.2%  135.5%     119.7% 

(1) Reinsurance segment gross premiums written excludes $17.4 million of premiums assumed from the Individual
Risk segment.

8. In the first quarter of 2005, the Company made a $10.0 million equity investment in Tower Hill Holdings
Inc. ("Tower Hill"), which is accounted for under the equity method of accounting, and a $5.0 million loan
to Tower Hill Insurance Group ("Tower Hill Insurance"), a managing general agency under common
ultimate ownership with Tower Hill. The Company has entered into reinsurance agreements with certain
subsidiaries of Tower Hill and has also entered into reinsurance agreements with respect to business
produced by Tower Hill Insurance. During the first nine months of 2005 and 2004, gross written premiums
assumed from Tower Hill and its subsidiaries and produced by Tower Hill Insurance and its affiliates
totaled $71.2 million and $67.7 million, respectively, gross earned premiums assumed totaled $67.5
million and $60.8 million, respectively and commissions incurred were $19.0 million and $17.9 million,
respectively. The Company had a net related outstanding receivable balance of $5.6 million as of
September 30, 2005.

9. The Company's estimates of losses from the third quarter 2005 Hurricanes Dennis, Katrina and Rita, as
well as our estimate of losses for Hurricane Wilma, which occurred subsequent to September 30, 2005, are
based on factors including currently available information derived from
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 the Company's preliminary claims information from clients and brokers, industry assessments of losses
from the events, proprietary models, and the terms and conditions of the Company's contracts. Due to the
size and unusual complexity of the issues relating to Hurricane Katrina, meaningful uncertainty remains
regarding total covered losses for the insurance industry and, accordingly, various of the key assumptions
underlying our loss estimates. In addition, actual losses from these events may increase if the Company's
reinsurers or other obligors fail to meet their obligations to it. The Company's actual losses from these
events will likely vary, perhaps materially, from these current estimates due to the inherent uncertainties in
reserving for such losses, including the preliminary nature of the available information, the potential
inaccuracies and inadequacies in the data provided by clients and brokers, the inherent uncertainty of
modeling techniques and the application of such techniques, the effects of any demand surge on claims
activity and complex coverage and other legal issues.

10. Legal Proceedings

 The Company received a subpoena from the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC") in
February 2005, a subpoena from the Office of the Attorney General for the State of New York (the
"NYAG") in March 2005, and a subpoena from the United States Attorney's Office for the Southern
District of New York in June 2005, each of which relates to the industry-wide investigations into non-
traditional, or loss mitigation, (re)insurance products. The subpoenas from the SEC and the United States
Attorney's Office also relate to the Company's business practice review and to its determination to restate
its financial statements for the fiscal years ended December 31, 2003, 2002 and 2001.

 In July 2005, James N. Stanard, the Company's then Chairman and CEO, received a Wells Notice from the
staff of the SEC in connection with the SEC's investigation. The Wells Notice indicates that the staff
intends to recommend that the SEC bring a civil enforcement action against Mr. Stanard alleging
violations of federal securities laws. The Company understands that Michael W. Cash, a former officer of
the Company, also received a Wells Notice in connection with the SEC's investigation. In addition, in
September 2005, the Company received a Wells Notice in connection with the SEC's investigation. The
Wells Notice indicates that the staff intends to recommend that the SEC bring a civil enforcement action
against the Company alleging violations of federal securities laws and that the staff may seek permanent
injunctive relief, civil penalties, and disgorgement. In April 2005, the Company also received subpoenas
from the SEC and the NYAG relating to its investment in Channel Re.

 The Company is cooperating with the SEC, the NYAG, and the United States Attorney's Office in these
ongoing investigations. The SEC and the United States Attorneys' Office have continued to request
information from the Company in connection with their investigations. They have interviewed and
deposed a number of current and former officers and employees of the Company, and have indicated that
they plan to conduct additional interviews or depositions of such individuals. It is possible that additional
current or former officers or employees could be interviewed or deposed in the future. It is possible that
additional investigations or proceedings may be commenced against the Company and/or its current or
former senior executives in connection with these matters, which could be criminal or civil. The Company
is unable to predict the ultimate outcome of these investigations or the impact these investigations may
have on its business, including as to its senior management team. These investigations could result in
penalties, require remediation, or otherwise impact the Company and/or its senior management team in a
manner which may be adverse to it, perhaps materially so. The Company intends to continue to cooperate
with these investigations.

 Since late July 2005, at least seven putative class action lawsuits have been filed in the United States
District Court for the Southern District of New York by purchasers of the Company's common stock
naming the Company and certain of its present and former executive officers and directors as defendants.
The complaints allege that the Company and the other defendants violated the U.S. federal securities laws
by making material misstatements and failing to state material facts about the Company's business and
financial condition, among other things, in U.S.
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 Exchange Act filings and public statements. Plaintiffs seek damages in an unspecified amount to
compensate an alleged class of persons who purchased the Company's stock between January 24, 2002
and July 25, 2005 (one suit purports to be filed on behalf of purchasers between October 21, 2003 and July
25, 2005). One of the actions also includes claims on behalf of purchasers of the Company's 6.08% Series
C perpetual preference shares. No class has been certified in these actions, and the Company has not been
served with the complaints. The Company intends to vigorously defend these lawsuits but is unable at this
time to ascertain the impact this litigation may have on its financial position or results of operations.

 In addition to the above, the Company is, from time to time, a party to litigation and arbitration that arises
in the normal course of its business operations. While any such litigation or arbitration contains an
element of uncertainty, the Company believes that any such litigation or arbitration to which it is presently
a party is not likely to have a material adverse effect on its business or operations.

11. Subsequent events



 Subsequent to September 30, 2005, the Company was negatively impacted by Hurricane Wilma. The
Company currently estimates, on a preliminary basis, that Hurricane Wilma will have a net negative
impact of approximately $250 million to $300 million on its fourth quarter results.

 The Company announced on November 1, 2005 the resignation of Mr. Stanard as Chairman and Chief
Executive Officer in light of the ongoing investigations resulting from the Company's restatement of its
financial results. Pursuant to the terms of the Company's Sixth Amended and Restated Employment
Agreement with Mr. Stanard and the Company's stock incentive plans, upon Mr. Stanard's resignation he
(i) vested in all options granted to him under the Company's 2004 Stock Option Incentive Plan, which
options shall remain exercisable until the expiration of their stated term, subject to Mr. Stanard's continued
compliance with certain noncompetition obligations, and (ii) vested in all options and shares of restricted
stock granted to him under the Company's 2001 Stock Incentive Plan and the Company's Second
Amended and Restated 1993 Stock Incentive Plan, with options remaining exercisable for thirty days
following his termination of employment. The Company expects to incur an expense of approximately
$13.3 million in the fourth quarter of 2005 due to the accelerated vesting of these options and shares in
accordance with pre-existing contractual obligations. Mr. Stanard forfeits his premium options in the event
that he competes with the Company prior to him exercising his premium options.
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Item 2. MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND
RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following is a discussion and analysis of our results of operations for the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2005 and 2004 and financial condition as of September 30, 2005. This discussion and analysis
should be read in conjunction with the attached unaudited consolidated financial statements and notes thereto and
the audited consolidated financial statements and notes thereto contained in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for
the fiscal year ended December 31, 2004. We also caution readers regarding certain forward-looking statements
made in this 10-Q and direct readers to the Safe Harbor Disclosure included in this filing.

GENERAL

RenaissanceRe was established in 1993 to write property catastrophe reinsurance. By pioneering the use of
sophisticated computer models to construct our portfolio, we have become one of the world's largest and most
successful catastrophe reinsurers. Recently, we have leveraged our expertise and have established additional
franchises in other selected areas of insurance and reinsurance.

Since a substantial portion of the reinsurance and insurance we write provides protection from damages relating
to natural and man-made catastrophes, our results depend to a large extent on the frequency and severity of such
catastrophic events, and the coverages we offer to clients affected by these events.

Our revenues are principally derived from three sources: 1) net premiums earned from the reinsurance and
insurance policies we sell; 2) net investment income and realized gains and losses from the investment of our
capital funds and the investment of the cash we receive on the policies which we sell; and 3) other income
received from our joint ventures and various other items.

Our expenses primarily consist of: 1) net claims and claim expenses incurred on the policies of reinsurance and
insurance we sell; 2) acquisition costs which typically represent a percentage of the premiums we write; 3)
operational expenses which primarily consist of personnel expenses, rent and other operating expenses; 4)
corporate expenses which primarily include certain executive and legal expenses and the costs of operating as a
public company; and 5) interest and dividend costs related to our debt, preference shares and subordinated
obligation to our capital trust. We are also subject to taxes in certain jurisdictions in which we operate; however,
since the majority of our income is currently earned in Bermuda, a non-taxable jurisdiction, the tax impact to our
operations has historically been minimal.

The operational results, also known as the underwriting results, of an insurance or reinsurance company are
discussed frequently by reference to its net claims and claim expense ratio, underwriting expense ratio, and
combined ratio. The net claims and claim expense ratio is calculated by dividing net claims and claim expenses
incurred by net premiums earned. The underwriting expense ratio is calculated by dividing underwriting expenses
(acquisition expenses and operational expenses) by net premiums earned. The combined ratio is the sum of the
net claims and claim expense ratio and the underwriting expense ratio. A combined ratio below 100% generally
indicates profitable underwriting prior to the consideration of investment income. A combined ratio over 100%
generally indicates unprofitable underwriting prior to the consideration of investment income. We also discuss
our net claims and claim expense ratio on an accident year basis. This ratio is calculated by taking net claims and
claim expenses, excluding development on net claims and claim expenses from events that took place in prior
years, divided by net premiums earned.

We conduct our business through two reportable segments, Reinsurance and Individual Risk. Those segments are
more fully described as follows:

Reinsurance

Our Reinsurance segment has three main components:

1) Property catastrophe reinsurance written for our own account and DaVinci – our traditional core
business. Our subsidiary Renaissance Reinsurance is one of the world's premier providers
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 of this coverage. This coverage protects against large natural catastrophes, such as earthquakes,
hurricanes and tsunamis, as well as claims arising from other natural and man-made catastrophes such
as winter storms, freezes, floods, fires, tornadoes and explosions. We offer this coverage to insurance
companies and other reinsurers primarily on an excess of loss basis. This means that we begin paying
when our customers' claims from a catastrophe exceed a certain retained amount.

2) Specialty reinsurance written for our own account and DaVinci covering certain targeted classes of
business where we believe we have a sound basis for underwriting and pricing the risk that we assume;
our portfolio in the first nine months of 2005 includes various classes of business, such as catastrophe
exposed workers' compensation, surety, terrorism and medical malpractice. We believe that we are seen
as a market leader in certain of these classes of business, such as catastrophe exposed workers'
compensation, surety and terrorism, and that we have a growing reputation as a "first call" market for
these products.

3) Through Ventures, we pursue joint ventures and other strategic relationships. Our three principal
business activities in this area are: 1) catastrophe-oriented joint ventures which we manage, such as Top
Layer Re and DaVinci; 2) customized reinsurance transactions, such as offering participations in our
catastrophe portfolio; and 3) investments in other market participants, such as our investments in
Channel Re and Platinum, and other activities which are directed at non-catastrophe classes of risk.
Only business activities that appear in our consolidated underwriting results, such as DaVinci and
certain reinsurance transactions, are included in our Reinsurance segment results; the results of Top
Layer Re, Channel Re and Platinum are included in the Other category of our segment results.

Individual Risk

We define our Individual Risk segment to include underwriting that involves understanding the characteristics of
the original underlying insurance policy. Our principal products include: 1) commercial and homeowners
property coverages, including catastrophe-exposed products; 2) commercial liability coverages, including
general, automobile, professional and various specialty products; 3) multi-peril crop insurance; and 4)
reinsurance of other insurers on a quota share basis.

Our Individual Risk business is primarily produced through three distribution channels: 1) program managers -
where we write primary insurance through specialized program managers, who produce business pursuant to
agreed-upon underwriting guidelines and provide related back-office functions; 2) quota share reinsurance -
where we write quota share reinsurance with primary insurers who, similar to our program managers, provide
most of the back-office and support functions; and 3) brokers - where we write primary insurance through
licensed intermediaries on a risk-by-risk basis.

Our Individual Risk business is written by the Glencoe Group through its principal operating subsidiaries
Glencoe and Lantana, which write on an excess and surplus lines basis, and through Stonington, which writes on
an admitted basis. As noted above, we rely on third parties for services including the generation of premium, the
issuance of policies and the processing of claims. We actively oversee our third-party partners through an
operations review team at Glencoe Group Services Inc., which conducts initial due diligence as well as ongoing
monitoring.

New Business

In addition to our existing reinsurance and insurance businesses, from time to time, we consider opportunistic
diversification into new ventures, either through organic growth, the formation of new joint ventures, or the
acquisition of other companies or books of business of other companies. This potential diversification includes
opportunities to write targeted classes of non-catastrophe business, both directly for our own account and through
possible new joint venture opportunities.

In evaluating such new ventures, we seek an attractive return on equity, the ability to develop or capitalize on a
competitive advantage, and opportunities that will not detract from our core Reinsurance and Individual Risk
operations. Accordingly, we regularly review strategic opportunities and periodically engage in discussions
regarding possible transactions, although there can be no
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assurance that we will complete any such transactions or that any such transaction would contribute materially to
our results of operations or financial condition.

Modeling

We have developed a proprietary, computer-based pricing and exposure management system, Renaissance
Exposure Management System (REMS©). REMS© has analytic and modeling capabilities that help us to assess
the risk and return of each incremental reinsurance contract in relation to our overall portfolio of reinsurance
contracts. Catastrophe exposure data is gathered from clients and this exposure data is input into our REMS©

modeling system. The REMS© modeling system enables us to measure each policy on a consistent basis and
provides us with a measurement of an appropriate price to charge for each policy based upon the risk that is
assumed. We combine the analyses generated by REMS© with other information available to us, including our

own knowledge of the client submitting the proposed program. While REMS© is most developed in analyzing



catastrophe risks, it is also used for analyzing other classes of risk. Our tools for assessing non-catastrophe risks
are less sophisticated and less well developed than those for catastrophe risks. We are working to better develop
our analytical techniques relating to non-catastrophe risks.

REMS© combines computer-generated simulations that estimate event probabilities with exposure and coverage
information on each client's reinsurance contract to produce an estimate of expected claims for reinsurance
programs submitted to us. We have also customized REMS© by including additional perils, risks and geographic
areas that are not captured in the commercially available models.

SUMMARY OF CRITICAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ESTIMATES

Claims and Claim Expense Reserves

We believe that the most significant accounting judgment made by management is our estimate of claims and
claim expense reserves. Claims reserves represent estimates, including actuarial and statistical projections at a
given point in time, of the ultimate settlement and administration costs of claims incurred. Our estimates are not
precise in that, among other things, they are based on predictions of future developments and estimates of future
trends and other variable factors such as inflation. It is likely that the ultimate liability will be greater or less than
such estimates and that, at times, this variance will be material. Also, reserving for our Reinsurance and
Individual Risk businesses can involve added uncertainty because of the dependence on information from ceding
companies, the time lag inherent in reporting information from the primary insurer to us, and differing reserving
practices among ceding companies. The information received from ceding companies is typically in the form of
bordereaux, broker notifications of loss and/or discussions with ceding companies or their brokers. This
information can be received on a monthly, quarterly or transactional basis and normally includes estimates of paid
and incurred losses and may sometimes also include an estimate of incurred but not reported reserves ("IBNR").

For our property catastrophe reinsurance business, which is generally characterized by loss events of low
frequency and high severity, reporting of claims in general tends to be prompt (as compared to reporting of claims
for "long-tail" products, which tends to be slower). However, the timing of claims reporting also varies depending
on various factors, including: whether the claims arise under reinsurance of primary companies or reinsurance of
other reinsurance companies; the nature of the events (e.g., hurricanes or earthquakes); the geographic area
involved; and the quality of each customer's claims management and reserving practices. Management's
judgments regarding these factors are reflected in management's reserve estimates. Because the events from
which claims arise under policies written by our property catastrophe reinsurance business are typically
prominent, public occurrences such as hurricanes and earthquakes, we are often able to use independent reports
of such events to augment our loss reserve estimation process. However, based upon the amount and timing of the
reported claims from any one or more catastrophic events, such reserve estimates may change significantly from
one quarter to another. Once we receive a notice of loss under a catastrophe reinsurance contract, we are
generally able to process such claims promptly.

For our property catastrophe reinsurance operations, we initially set our claims reserves based on case reserves
reported by insureds and ceding companies. We then add to these case reserves our estimates
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for additional case reserves, and an estimate for IBNR. In addition to the loss information and estimates
communicated by cedants, we also use industry information which we gather and retain in our REMS© modeling

system. When property catastrophe losses do occur, the information stored in our REMS© modeling system
enables us to analyze each of our policies against such loss and compare our estimate of the loss with those

reported by our policyholders. The REMS© modeling system also allows us to compare and analyze individual
losses reported by policyholders affected by the same loss event. Although the REMS© modeling system assists
with the analysis of the underlying loss, and provides us with the information and ability to perform increased
analysis, the estimation of claims resulting from catastrophic events is inherently difficult because of the
variability and uncertainty associated with property catastrophe claims and the unique characteristics of each loss.
During 2003, with the accumulation of 10 years of historical information on our claims and claim expenses, we
adopted a new system to reassess our property catastrophe reserves on our older accident years.

Since 2003 our Individual Risk segment has been issuing insurance policies for certain commercial liability
coverages, including general, automobile and professional liability risks. The claim reporting and claim
development periods of these risks are generally expected to be longer than the reporting and development
periods for our property risks, and accordingly there is normally greater uncertainty in the estimation of the
reserves associated with these policies.

The loss estimation for the coverages we offer through our specialty reinsurance and Individual Risk operations is
different than that for property catastrophe oriented coverages and these coverages are potentially subject to
greater uncertainties, relating to factors such as long-term inflation and changes in the social and legal
environment. Moreover, in reserving for our specialty reinsurance and Individual Risk coverages we do not have
the benefit of a significant amount of our own historical experience in these lines. We estimate our IBNR for
these coverages by utilizing an actuarial method known as the Bornhuetter-Ferguson technique. The utilization of
the Bornhuetter-Ferguson technique requires us to estimate an ultimate claims and claim expense ratio and select
an estimated loss reporting pattern. We select our estimates of the ultimate claims and claim expense ratios and
estimated loss reporting patterns by reviewing industry standards and adjusting these standards based upon the
terms of the coverages we offer. The estimated claims and claim expense ratio may be modified to the extent that
reported losses at a given point in time differ from what would be expected based on the selected loss reporting
pattern. For the Company's specialty and Individual Risk lines we also considered estimating reserves utilizing
paid and incurred development methods. We elected to use the Bornhuetter-Ferguson technique because this



method allows for weight to be applied to expected results, and hence is less susceptible to the potential pitfall of
being excessively swayed by one year or one quarter of paid and/or reported loss data.

The Company's reserving methodology for each line of business, as discussed above, uses a loss reserving model
that calculates a point estimate for the Company's ultimate losses as opposed to a methodology that develops a
range of estimates. The Company then uses this point estimate, along with paid and incurred data, to record its
estimate of IBNR. The Company does not use sensitivity analysis in calculating reserves and therefore does not
make any specific quantitative assumptions in connection with such an analysis. See "Reserves for Claims and
Claim Expenses" for a breakdown of our case reserves and IBNR by line of business.

Because any reserve estimate is simply an insurer's estimate of its ultimate liability, and because there are
numerous factors which affect reserves but cannot be determined with certainty in advance, our ultimate
payments will vary, perhaps materially, from our initial estimate of reserves. Therefore, because of these inherent
uncertainties, we have developed a reserving philosophy which attempts to incorporate prudent assumptions and
estimates. In future periods, assuming future reported and paid claims activity is consistent with that of recent
quarters, and barring unforeseen circumstances, we believe that, as our reserves on older accident years continue
to age, we may experience further reductions to our older accident year reserves.

All of our estimates are reviewed annually with an independent actuarial firm. We also review certain
assumptions and methodologies on a quarterly basis. If we determine that adjustments to an earlier estimate are
appropriate, such adjustments are recorded in the quarter in which they are identified.
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Adjustments to our prior year estimated claims reserves will impact our current year net income (loss) by
increasing our net income or decreasing our net loss if the prior year estimated claims reserves are determined to
be overstated, or by reducing our net income or increasing our net loss if the prior year estimated claims reserves
prove to be insufficient. During the nine months ended September 30, 2005 and 2004, changes to prior year
estimated claims reserves had the following impact: during the first nine months of 2005, prior year estimated
claims reserves were reduced by $246.3 million and there was a corresponding decrease to net loss; and during
the first nine months of 2004, prior year estimated claims reserves were reduced by $75.8 million and there was a
corresponding decrease to net loss. Although we believe we are cautious in our assumptions, and in the
application of our methodologies, we cannot be certain that our ultimate payments will not vary, perhaps
materially, from the estimates we have made. See "Reserves for Claims and Claim Expenses."

With the growth in our reserves for claims and claim expenses, we announced on May 3, 2005 that we would
review the processes and assumptions for establishing and evaluating our reserves. We completed a review of our
property catastrophe reinsurance and specialty reinsurance reserves in the second and third quarters of 2005,
respectively. We expect to complete a review of our Individual Risk reserves during the fourth quarter of 2005.

As a result of the review of our property catastrophe reinsurance reserves, we reduced prior year net property
catastrophe reserves within our Reinsurance segment by $118.2 million during the second quarter of 2005. After
adjusting for the impact of minority interest, our second quarter 2005 net income benefited by $108.2 million as a
result of this review. The reserve changes reflect a reassessment of our reserves for claims and claim expenses in
light of historical paid loss trends and reported loss activity in our property catastrophe portfolio for the 1994 to
2004 accident years.

As a result of the review of our specialty reinsurance reserves in the third quarter of 2005, we reduced the
specialty reinsurance reserves within our Reinsurance segment by $129.9 million during the third quarter of
2005. After adjusting for the impact of minority interest, our third quarter 2005 net loss was reduced by $117.6
million as a result of this review.

When we established our specialty reinsurance business unit in 2002, as discussed above, we adopted the
Bornhuetter-Ferguson actuarial technique to estimate incurred but not reported reserves for this line of business.
This technique, which we continue to use, requires us to estimate an ultimate claims and claim expense ratio and
select an estimated loss reporting pattern. In completing our specialty reinsurance review we reviewed
substantially all of our case reserves and additional case reserves as well as our estimates of the ultimate claims
and claim expense ratios and loss reporting patterns. In addition, we significantly expanded our specialty
reinsurance reserving groupings and also took into consideration contracts which have been commuted. The
reduction in our specialty reinsurance reserves is principally due to a reassessment of our estimated loss reporting
patterns. Since establishing the specialty reinsurance business unit in 2002, reported claim activity has been less
than expected and therefore we have adjusted our estimated loss reporting patterns to reflect this experience.

As noted above, because of the numerous factors which can affect reserves for claims and claim expenses, but
which can not be determined with certainty in advance, we have a reserving philosophy which attempts to
incorporate prudent assumptions and estimates. In recent years, we have experienced favorable reserve
development on our reserves for older accident years. In comparison to our property catastrophe portfolio of
reinsurance coverage which we have been writing for over ten years, we do not have the benefit of a significant
amount of our own historical experience in our Individual Risk lines. The review of our Individual Risk reserves,
which we expect to complete in the first quarter of 2006, may result in a change to those reserves; however,
because of the uncertainties related to the outcome of this review, it is not possible for us to reasonably estimate
the amount of any potential change to these reserves, including whether or not the review will result in an
increase or a decrease to these reserves.

During the third quarter of 2005 we incurred significant losses from Hurricanes Dennis, Katrina and Rita. Our
estimates of these losses, as well as our preliminary estimate of losses for Hurricane Wilma, which occurred
subsequent to September 30, 2005 and will be recorded in our fourth quarter results,
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are based on factors including currently available information derived from preliminary claims information from
our clients and brokers, industry assessments of losses from the events, proprietary models, and the terms and
conditions of our contracts. In particular, due to the size and unusual complexity of the issues relating to
Hurricane Katrina, meaningful uncertainty remains regarding total covered losses for the insurance industry and
accordingly, various of the key assumptions underlying our loss estimates. In addition, actual losses from these
events may increase if our reinsurers or other obligors fail to meet their obligations. Our actual losses from these
events will likely vary, perhaps materially, from these current estimates due to the inherent uncertainties in
reserving for such losses, including the preliminary nature of the available information, the potential inaccuracies
and inadequacies in the data provided by clients and brokers, the inherent uncertainty of modeling techniques and
the application of such techniques, the effects of any demand surge on claims activity and complex coverage and
other legal issues.

Losses Recoverable

We enter into reinsurance agreements in order to help reduce our exposure to large losses. Amounts recoverable
from reinsurers are estimated in a manner consistent with the claims and claim expense reserves associated with
the related assumed reinsurance. For multi-year retrospectively rated contracts, we accrue amounts (either assets
or liabilities) that are due to or from assuming companies based on estimated contract experience. If we
determine that adjustments to earlier estimates are appropriate, such adjustments are recorded in the period in
which they are determined.

The estimate of losses recoverable can be more subjective than estimating the underlying claims and claim
expense reserves as discussed under the heading "Claims and Claim Expense Reserves" above. In particular,
losses recoverable may be affected by deemed inuring reinsurance, industry losses reported by various statistical
reporting services, and other factors. In addition, the level of IBNR reserves has a significant impact on losses
recoverable. These factors can impact the amount of the losses recoverable to be recorded as well as delay the
recognition of losses recoverable to reporting periods that are different from the underlying loss.

The amount of losses recoverable ultimately collected is also open to uncertainty due to the ultimate ability and
willingness of reinsurers to pay our claims, for reasons including insolvency and elective run-off, contractual
dispute and various other reasons. Amounts estimated to be uncollectible are reflected in a valuation allowance
that reduces losses recoverable and net income. We estimate the valuation allowance by applying specific
percentages against each recovery based on the counterparty's credit rating. The percentages applied are based on
historical industry default statistics developed by major rating agencies and are then adjusted by us based on
industry knowledge and our judgment and estimates. We also apply case specific valuation allowances against
certain recoveries that we deem unlikely to be collected in full. The valuation allowance against losses
recoverable was $14.1 million at September 30, 2005 (December 31, 2004 – $13.1 million).

Premiums

We recognize premiums as revenue over the terms of the related contracts and policies. Our written premiums are
based on policy and contract terms and include estimates based on information received from both insureds and
ceding companies. The information received is typically in the form of a bordereau, broker notifications and/or
discussions with ceding companies or their broker. This information can be received on a monthly, quarterly or
transactional basis and normally includes estimates of written premium (including adjustment and reinstatement
premium), earned premium, acquisition costs and ceding commissions.

Consistent with industry practice, we generally recognize premium on the date the contract is bound, even if the
contract provides for an effective date prior to the date the contract is bound, thus preventing premature revenue
recognition. The date the contract is bound is usually the date we are on risk for the policy and this is generally
the date on which the reinsurance slip is signed. The signing of the reinsurance contract normally occurs after the
date the slip is signed.

We book premiums on non-proportional contracts in accordance with the contract terms. Premiums written on
losses occurring contracts are typically earned over the contract period. Premiums on risks

22

attaching contracts are either estimated or earned as reported by the cedants, which may be over a period more
than twice as long as the contract period. For multi-year policies, only the initial annual premium is included as
written at policy inception. The remaining annual premiums are included as written at each successive
anniversary date within the multi-year term. Management is required to make estimates based on judgment and
historical experience for periods during which information has not yet been received.

In our Individual Risk business, it is often necessary to estimate portions of premiums written from quota-share
contracts and by program managers and the related commission expense. Management estimates these amounts
based on discussions with ceding companies and program managers, together with historical experience and
judgment. Total estimated written premiums in our Individual Risk business at September 30, 2005 and 2004
were $40.7 million and $32.5 million, respectively. Total estimated earned premiums at September 30, 2005 and
2004 were $8.0 million and $4.2 million, respectively. Total estimated incurred commissions at September 30,
2005 and 2004 were $3.0 million and $1.2 million, respectively. Management tracks the actual premium written
and earned and commissions incurred and compares these to the estimates previously booked. Such estimates are
subject to adjustment in subsequent periods when actual figures are recorded. To date such subsequent
adjustments have not been material.



Since premiums for our Reinsurance segment are contractually driven and the reporting lag for such premiums is
minimal, estimates for premiums written for this segment are usually not significant. The minimum and deposit
premiums on excess policies are usually set forth in the language of the contract and are used to record premiums
on these policies. Actual premiums are determined in subsequent periods based on actual exposures and any
adjustments are recorded in the period in which they are identified.

Reinstatement premiums are estimated after the occurrence of a significant loss and are recorded in accordance
with the contract terms based upon paid losses and case reserves reported in the period. Reinstatement premiums
are earned when written.

Ceded premiums are also recognized on the date the contract is bound and are deducted from gross written
premium, to arrive at net premiums written. Ceded premiums are earned over the terms of the related contracts
and policies, and are reflected as a reduction to gross premiums earned to arrive at net premiums earned.
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SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

For the three months ended September 30, 2005 compared to the three months ended September 30, 2004

Summary Overview

We recorded a net loss attributable to common shareholders of $287.3 million in the third quarter of 2005,
principally as a result of net claims and claim expenses incurred from hurricanes Dennis, Katrina and Rita. These
three hurricanes, which occurred in the third quarter of 2005, decreased our net income by approximately $572.6
million. This compares to a net loss attributable to common shareholders of $348.5 million in the third quarter of
2004. The 2004 net loss was principally as a result of net claims and claim expenses incurred from Hurricanes
Charley, Frances, Ivan and Jeanne which occurred during the third quarter of 2004 and decreased our net income
by $520.0 million in the third quarter of 2004.

The net negative impact of $572.6 million on our financial results from the third quarter 2005 hurricanes
impacted our Reinsurance segment by $481.9 million and our Individual Risk segment by $90.7 million. The
$520.0 million net negative impact from the 2004 third quarter hurricanes impacted our Reinsurance segment by
$387.0 million and our Individual Risk segment by $133.0 million. Net negative impact includes the sum of net
claims and claim expenses incurred, earned reinstatement premiums assumed and ceded, lost profit commissions,
and minority interest.

The net negative impact described above is based on our estimates following a review of our potential exposures
and discussions with counterparties. Given the magnitude and recent occurrence of these events, delays in
receiving claims data, the unusual complexity of the coverage and legal issues relating to Hurricane Katrina, and
the other uncertainties inherent in loss estimation, meaningful additional uncertainty remains regarding total
covered losses for the insurance industry from these events and accordingly, our estimates are subject to change
as new or revised data is received from our counterparties, and other factors. Changes in these estimates will be
recorded in the period in which they occur.

Our third quarter 2005 results were also impacted by our previously announced specialty reinsurance reserve
review. On May 3, 2005, we announced that we would undertake a review of our processes and assumptions used
in establishing our reserves during 2005. We completed a review of our specialty reinsurance reserves during the
third quarter of 2005. As a result of this review, we reduced our specialty reinsurance reserves within our
Reinsurance segment by $129.9 million. After adjusting for the impact of minority interest, the specialty
reinsurance reserve review decreased our net loss by $117.6 million in the third quarter of 2005.

Following is supplemental financial data regarding the net financial statement impact of the 2005 hurricanes and
specialty reserve review and the impact on our claims and claim expenses incurred and loss ratios by segment.

Analysis of net financial statement impact from the 2005 hurricanes and specialty reserve review:

 Three months ended September 30, 2005

(in millions of U.S. dollars)

Net claims and
claim expenses

incurred Other (1)
Minority
interest Total

Third quarter 2005 hurricanes             
Hurricane Katrina $ 520.7 $ 36.8 $ (100.5) $ 457.0 
Hurricane Rita  105.0  1.2  (12.3)  93.9 
Hurricane Dennis  23.2  —  (1.5)  21.7 

Subtotal – third quarter 2005 hurricanes  648.9  38.0  (114.3)  572.6 
Specialty reserve review  (129.9)  —  12.3  (117.6) 

Net negative (positive) financial statement impact $ 519.0 $ 38.0 $ (102.0) $ 455.0 

(1) Other consists of assumed and ceded earned reinstatement premiums and lost profit commissions.
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Analysis of net claims and claim expenses incurred for the current calendar quarter:



 Three months ended September 30, 2005

 
Reinsurance net claims

and claim expenses
Individual Risk net claims

and claim expenses
Total net claims

and claim expenses
(in millions of U.S. dollars) Incurred Ratio Incurred Ratio Incurred Ratio
Net claims and claim expenses

incurred                   
Hurricane Katrina $ 476.3  206.7% $ 44.4  37.7% $ 520.7  149.5% 
Hurricane Rita  80.6  35.0%  24.4  20.7%  105.0  30.1% 
Hurricane Dennis  14.4  6.2%  8.8  7.5%  23.2  6.7% 

Subtotal – third quarter 2005
hurricanes  571.3  247.9%  77.6  65.9%  648.9  186.3% 

Specialty reserve review  (129.9)  (56.4%)  —  0.0%  (129.9)  (37.3%) 
Losses excluding hurricanes and

specialty reserve review  70.8  30.7%  72.9  61.9%  143.7  41.2% 
Total net claims and claim

expenses incurred $ 512.2  222.2% $ 150.5  127.8% $ 662.7  190.1% 

Gross premiums written increased by $109.6 million or 40.1% to $382.8 million in the third quarter of 2005,
compared to $273.2 million in the third quarter of 2004. Gross premiums written include $214.5 million in gross
premiums written for our Reinsurance segment in the third quarter of 2005, compared to $132.2 million for the
same quarter of 2004; and $168.3 million in gross premiums written for our Individual Risk segment in the third
quarter of 2005, compared to $141.0 million for the same quarter of 2004. Gross premiums written in the
Reinsurance segment include $42.6 million in premiums written for additional backup covers written following
the occurrence of the hurricanes in the quarter; $5.5 million of reinstatement premium was also recognized.
During the same period in 2004, gross premiums written in the Reinsurance segment included $35.0 million in
reinstatement premiums and $27.0 million in premiums written for additional backup covers written in the
Reinsurance segment as a result of the hurricanes occurring during the third quarter of 2004.

Net premiums written for the third quarter of 2005 were $290.1 million, compared to $219.2 million for the same
quarter of 2004. Net premiums written include $174.3 million in net premiums written for our Reinsurance
segment in the third quarter of 2005, compared to $113.2 million for the same quarter of 2004; and $115.8
million in net premiums written for our Individual Risk segment in the third quarter of 2005, compared to $106.0
million for the same quarter of 2004.

Net premiums earned for the third quarter of 2005 were $348.3 million, compared to $349.8 million for the same
quarter of 2004. Net premiums earned include $230.5 million in net premiums earned for our Reinsurance
segment in the third quarter of 2005, compared to $265.6 million for the same quarter of 2004; and $117.8
million in net premiums earned for our Individual Risk segment in the third quarter of 2005, compared to $84.2
million for the same quarter of 2004. Net premiums earned in the third quarters of 2005 and 2004 include $42.7
million and $15.0 million, respectively, of additional ceded earned premiums as a result of the hurricanes
occurring during the third quarters of 2005 and 2004.

Net claims and claim expenses decreased by $75.8 million to $662.7 million in the third quarter of 2005
compared to $738.5 million in the third quarter of 2004. For the third quarter of 2005, we generated a combined
ratio of 215.7%, a loss ratio of 190.2% and an expense ratio of 25.5%, compared to a combined ratio, loss ratio
and expense ratio of 234.7%, 211.1% and 23.6% for the third quarter of 2004, respectively. The high net claims
and claim expenses and loss ratios were as a result of Hurricanes Dennis, Katrina and Rita occurring during the
third quarter of 2005, as discussed above, and Hurricanes Charley, Frances, Ivan and Jeanne occurring during the
third quarter of 2004 also discussed above. Operating expenses, which are included in our expense ratio, were
$22.9 million in the third quarter of 2005 compared to $10.1 million in the third quarter of 2004. The increase in
these expenses was primarily due to a $7.0 million reduction in compensation related accruals in the third quarter
of 2004 which did not recur in 2005.
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Net investment income was $61.1 million in the third quarter of 2005, compared to $39.5 million for the same
quarter in 2004 reflecting both an increase in interest rates and also our increased allocation to other investments,
which includes hedge funds and private equity investments, and which earned $21.2 million in the third quarter
of 2005 compared to $7.9 million in the third quarter of 2004.

Our corporate expenses of $21.8 million incurred during the third quarter of 2005 were $17.3 million higher than
the third quarter of 2004. The increase in such expenses is due principally to professional fees and an accrual for
other costs incurred during the third quarter of 2005 related to the investigations by the Securities and Exchange
Commission and other governmental authorities. See "Part II – Other Information – Item 1."

Minority interest decreased by $10.9 million to $79.0 million in the third quarter of 2005, compared to $89.9
million in the third quarter of 2004, due to lower incurred losses by DaVinci which decreased DaVinciRe's net
loss and, correspondingly, the minority interest benefit.

For the third quarter of 2005 we generated a net loss attributable to common shareholders of $287.3 million, a
$61.2 million decrease from the $348.5 million net loss incurred in the third quarter of 2004. The reduction in net
loss was primarily due to the reduction in specialty reserves during the third quarter of 2005, increased net
investment income, offset by a $52.6 million increase in hurricane losses in the third quarter of 2005 compared to
the same period in 2004, $5.2 million in net realized gains on the sale of investments generated in the third
quarter of 2005 compared to $15.0 million in net realized gains incurred in the third quarter of 2004, as well as an
increase in corporate and operating expenses of $17.3 million and $12.7 million, respectively.



Underwriting Results by Segment

A discussion of our underwriting results by segment is provided below.

Reinsurance Segment

Our Reinsurance operations are comprised of three business units: 1) property catastrophe reinsurance, primarily
written through Renaissance Reinsurance and DaVinci; 2) specialty reinsurance, also primarily written through
Renaissance Reinsurance and DaVinci; and 3) joint ventures and other activities of Ventures.
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The following table summarizes the underwriting results and ratios for the Reinsurance segment for the three
months ended September 30, 2005 and 2004:

Three months ended September 30, 2005 2004
(in thousands of U.S. dollars)  (Restated)

Property catastrophe premiums       
Renaissance $ 109,257 $ 88,292 
DaVinci  18,814  10,548 

Total property catastrophe premiums  128,071  98,840 
Specialty premiums       

Renaissance  85,320  33,786 
DaVinci  1,080  (435) 

Total specialty premiums  86,400  33,351 
Total Reinsurance gross premiums written (1) $ 214,471 $ 132,191 

Net premiums written $ 174,307 $ 113,244 
Net premiums earned – property catastrophe $ 109,672 $ 184,495 
Net premiums earned – specialty  120,847  81,075 

Total net premiums earned  230,519  265,570 
Net claims and claim expenses incurred  512,190  570,225 
Acquisition expenses  28,756  40,264 
Operational expenses  16,445  5,135 
Underwriting loss $ (326,872) $ (350,054) 
Net claims and claim expenses incurred – current accident year $ 665,644 $ 586,436 
Net claims and claim expenses incurred – prior years  (153,454)  (16,211) 
Net claims and claim expenses incurred – total $ 512,190 $ 570,225 
Net claims and claim expense ratio – accident year  288.8%  220.8% 
Net claims and claim expense ratio – calendar year  222.2%  214.7% 
Underwriting expense ratio  19.6%  17.1% 
Combined ratio  241.8%  231.8% 

(1) Reinsurance gross premiums written excludes $11.1 million of premiums assumed from the Individual Risk
segment for the three months ended September 30, 2005.

Premiums

Property Catastrophe Gross Premiums Written – During the third quarter of 2005 our property catastrophe gross
premiums written increased by $29.2 million to $128.1 million or 29.6%, compared to $98.8 million in the third
quarter of 2004. The increase was primarily as a result of increased premiums within our US property catastrophe
book. In addition, we wrote $42.6 million of backup covers after the occurrence of Hurricanes Dennis, Katrina
and Rita in the quarter and recognized $5.5 million of reinstatement premiums from these events. The
opportunity to write backup cover premiums arose in both 2005 and 2004 as a result of the large hurricane losses;
in the absence of similar losses, we would not expect to write backup cover premiums of this magnitude and
therefore, barring the occurrence of another large catastrophe, we do not expect them to recur. During the same
period in 2004, gross premiums written in the Reinsurance segment included $35.0 million in reinstatement
premiums and $27.0 million in premiums written for additional backup covers written in the Reinsurance
segment as a result of the hurricanes occurring during the third quarter of 2004.

Specialty Reinsurance Gross Premiums Written – During the third quarter of 2005 our specialty reinsurance gross
premiums written increased by $53.1 million to $86.4 million, or 159.1% compared to
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$33.4 million in the third quarter of 2004. The increase was due in part to $24.1 million of reinstatement and
additional premiums written on one large contract which were recognized as a result of reported losses during the
period, which, in the absence of other large reported losses, we would not expect to recur. In addition, our
premiums from this line of business are attributable to a relatively small number of large contracts and gross



written premiums can fluctuate significantly between quarters and between years depending upon the number and
nature of the transactions that we complete.

Net Premiums Written and Earned

Net premiums written for the third quarter of 2005 were $174.3 million, compared to $113.2 million for the same
quarter of 2004. The increase in net premiums written was principally due to the $82.3 million increase in gross
premiums written. Net premiums earned for the third quarter of 2005 were $230.5 million, compared to $265.6
million for the same quarter of 2004. Net premiums earned for the third quarter of 2005 include $29.5 million of
additional ceded earned premiums as a result of the hurricanes occurring during the quarter. This additional ceded
earned premium was driven by lost no claims bonuses and additional premium on several multi-year
retrospectively rated ceded reinsurance contracts which were impacted by the 2005 hurricanes.

Underwriting Results

For the third quarter of 2005, our Reinsurance segment generated a loss ratio of 222.2% and an expense ratio of
19.6%, compared to 214.7% and 17.1%, respectively, during the third quarter of 2004. Hurricanes Dennis,
Katrina and Rita increased the Reinsurance segment's net claims and claim expenses incurred by $571.3 million
or 247.9 percentage points. This was offset by a reduction of $129.9 million or 56.4 percentage points in specialty
reinsurance reserves arising out of our review of those reserves during the quarter. We recorded a reduction in
incurred losses from prior accident years of $153.4 million, primarily due to a reduction in reserves arising from
the specialty reinsurance reserve review, as described above. In addition, we recorded an additional $34.8 million
of reinsurance recoverables in the third quarter of 2005 relating to the 2004 hurricanes due to a final estimate of
insured property damage from a statistical reporting agency. The final report of estimated insured property
damage, combined with our current estimate of insured losses from the event, resulted in the recognition of these
recoveries for our Reinsurance segment during the period.

Acquisition expenses decreased from $40.3 million in the third quarter of 2004 to $28.8 million in the third
quarter of 2005 primarily as a result of lower earned premium in the third quarter of 2005 compared to the same
period of 2004. In addition, the backup covers and reinstatement premiums within the property catastrophe and
specialty reinsurance business units incurred less brokerage expense, which decreased our relative acquisition
expenses.

Operating expenses increased to $16.4 million in the third quarter of 2005 from $5.1 million in the third quarter
of 2004, primarily as a result of the reversal of $7.0 million in compensation related accruals in the third quarter
of 2004 which did not recur in 2005.

Individual Risk Segment

We define our Individual Risk segment to include underwriting that involves understanding the characteristics of
the original underlying insurance policy. Our principal products include: 1) commercial and homeowners
property coverages, including catastrophe-exposed products; 2) commercial liability coverages, including
general, automobile, professional and various specialty products; 3) multi-peril crop insurance; and 4)
reinsurance of other insurers on a quota share basis.
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The following table summarizes the underwriting results and ratios for the Individual Risk segment for the three
months ended September 30, 2005 and 2004:

Three months ended September 30, 2005 2004
(in thousands of U.S. dollars)   

Gross premiums written $ 168,319 $ 141,027 
Net premiums written $ 115,817 $ 105,993 
Net premiums earned $ 117,829 $ 84,224 
Net claims and claim expenses incurred  150,539  168,277 
Acquisition expenses  37,199  32,170 
Operational expenses  6,414  4,981 
Underwriting loss $ (76,323) $ (121,204) 
Net claims and claim expenses incurred – current accident year $ 160,700 $ 176,510 
Net claims and claim expenses incurred – prior years  (10,161)  (8,233) 
Net claims and claim expenses incurred – total $ 150,539 $ 168,277 
Net claims and claim expense ratio – accident year  136.4%  209.6% 
Net claims and claim expense ratio – calendar year  127.8%  199.8% 
Underwriting expense ratio  37.0%  44.1% 
Combined ratio  164.8%  243.9% 

Premiums

Gross premiums written generated by our Individual Risk segment increased by $27.3 million or 19.4% to $168.3
million in the third quarter of 2005 from $141.0 million in the third quarter of 2004. The increase was largely due
to premium from three new programs which were not in force in the third quarter of 2004. Our Individual Risk
premiums can fluctuate significantly between quarters and between years depending upon the timing of the
inception of new program managers and quota share reinsurance contracts, including whether or not we have
portfolio transfers in or portfolio transfers out of quota share reinsurance contracts of in force books of business.
Net earned premiums in the Individual Risk segment increased by 39.9% to $117.8 million in the third quarter of



2005 from $84.2 million in the third quarter of 2004, due to the growth in our Individual Risk gross premiums
written.

Underwriting Results

For the third quarter of 2005, our Individual Risk segment generated a loss ratio of 127.8% and an expense ratio
of 37.0%, compared to 199.8% and 44.1%, respectively, during the third quarter of 2004. Hurricanes Dennis,
Katrina and Rita increased the Individual Risk segment's net claims and claim expenses incurred by $77.6 million
or 65.9 percentage points. In addition, Hurricanes Dennis, Katrina and Rita resulted in an additional $13.2 million
of ceded earned reinstatement premium. The net negative impact from these hurricanes on the Individual Risk
segment was $90.7 million. In the third quarter of 2004, Hurricanes Charley, France, Ivan and Jeanne resulted in
a net negative impact of $133.0 million on the Individual Risk segment which included $118.0 million in net
claims and claim expenses incurred and $15.0 million of ceded earned reinstatement premium. During the third
quarter of 2005, the Individual Risk segment had $10.2 million of favorable development compared to $8.2
million of favorable development in the same period in 2004.

Other
Net Investment Income

Net investment income was $61.1 million in the third quarter of 2005, compared to $39.5 million for the same
quarter in 2004 reflecting both an increase in interest rates and also our increased allocation
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to other investments, which includes hedge funds and private equity investments, which earned $21.2 million in
the third quarter of 2005 compared to $7.9 million in the third quarter of 2004.

Equity in Earnings of Other Ventures

Equity in earnings of other ventures represents our pro-rata share of the net income from our investments in Top
Layer Re, Channel Re and Tower Hill. In the third quarter of 2004 equity in earnings of other ventures included
Top Layer Re and Channel Re. Equity in earnings of other ventures generated $7.6 million in income in the third
quarter of 2005, compared to $9.1 million in the third quarter of 2004. Included in this is our equity in the
earnings of our investment in Top Layer Re of $3.9 million in the third quarter of 2005, compared to $4.4 million
for the same period in 2004. Our equity in the earnings of Channel Re was $3.2 million for the third quarter of
2005, compared to $4.7 million for the third quarter of 2004. During the first quarter of 2005 we made a $10.0
million equity investment in Tower Hill, a Florida-based holding company. We recorded earnings of $0.5 million
from the Tower Hill investment in the third quarter of 2005. As with Channel Re, we are recording our pro-rata
share of the net income of Tower Hill on a one quarter lag.

Other Income (Loss)

The fee income and other items as reported in other income (loss) are detailed below:

Three months ended September 30, 2005 2004
(in thousands of U.S. dollars)   

Fee income $ 962 $ 1,206 
Other items  (2,218)  (6,061) 

Total other income (loss) $ (1,256) $ (4,855) 

Fee income was principally generated from an annual management fee we receive from Platinum. The $2.2
million loss from other items was primarily a result of a $3.1 million decrease in the fair value of our Platinum
warrant. Commencing in the fourth quarter of 2004, a lock-up relating to the Platinum warrant expired and,
accordingly, the change in the fair value of our Platinum warrant investment is recorded in other income in
accordance with FASB Statement No. 133 ("FAS 133"), "Accounting for Derivative Instruments and Hedging
Activities." In the third quarter of 2004, other items was negatively impacted by $6.4 million in losses from short
positions in credit derivatives.

Other Items

A description of the changes in other non-underwriting income and expense items is as follows:

Net foreign exchange gains – During the third quarter of 2005, we generated $1.7 million of foreign exchange
gains compared to a loss on foreign exchange of $1.8 million in the third quarter of 2004. The increase was
principally due to higher foreign exchange gains on derivatives used to economically hedge a non-U.S. dollar
denominated fixed income investment portfolio, which is classified as available for sale. These gains are partially
offset by unrealized foreign exchange losses on the investments, which are recorded in other comprehensive
income. We do not currently apply hedge accounting to these derivative transactions.

Realized gains – During the third quarter of 2005, we incurred net realized gains of $5.2 million, compared to net
realized gains of $15.0 million during the third quarter of 2004.

Corporate expenses – Our corporate expenses of $21.8 million incurred during the third quarter of 2005 were
$17.3 million higher than the third quarter of 2004. The increase in such expenses is due principally to
professional fees and an accrual for other costs incurred during the third quarter of 2005 related to the
investigations by the Securities and Exchange Commission and other governmental authorities. See "Part II –
Other Information – Item 1."

Minority Interest – DaVinciRe – Minority interest decreased by $10.9 million to $79.0 million in the third quarter
of 2005, compared to $89.9 million in the third quarter of 2004, due to lower incurred losses by DaVinci which
decreased DaVinciRe's net loss and, correspondingly, the minority interest benefit.
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SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

For the nine months ended September 30, 2005 compared to the nine months ended September 30, 2004

Summary Overview

We recorded a net loss attributable to common shareholders of $71.0 million for the nine months ended
September 30, 2005, principally as a result of net claims and claim expenses incurred from hurricanes Dennis,
Katrina and Rita. These three hurricanes, which occurred in the third quarter of 2005, decreased our net income
by approximately $572.6 million. This compares to a net loss attributable to common shareholders of $58.4
million for the first nine months of 2004. The 2004 net loss was principally as a result of net claims and claim
expenses incurred from Hurricanes Charley, Frances, Ivan and Jeanne which occurred during the third quarter of
2004 and decreased net income by $520.0 million in the third quarter of 2004.

The net negative impact of $572.6 million on our financial results from the third quarter 2005 hurricanes
impacted our Reinsurance segment by $481.9 million and our Individual Risk segment by $90.7 million. The
$520.0 million net negative impact from the 2004 third quarter hurricanes impacted our Reinsurance segment by
$387.0 million and our Individual Risk segment by $133.0 million. Net negative impact includes the sum of net
claims and claim expenses incurred, earned reinstatement premiums assumed and ceded, lost profit commissions,
and minority interest.

The net negative impact described above is based on our estimates following a review of our potential exposures
and discussions with counterparties. Given the magnitude and recent occurrence of these events, delays in
receiving claims data, the unusual complexity of the coverage and legal issues relating to Hurricane Katrina, and
the other uncertainties inherent in loss estimation, meaningful additional uncertainty remains regarding total
covered losses for the insurance industry from these events and accordingly, our estimates are subject to change
as new or revised data is received from our counterparties, and other factors. Changes in these estimates will be
recorded in the period in which they occur.

Our results for the nine months ended September 30, 2005 were also significantly impacted by our previously
announced reserve reviews. On May 3, 2005, we announced that we would undertake a review of our processes
and assumptions used in establishing our reserves during 2005. We completed reviews of our property
catastrophe and specialty reinsurance reserves during the second and third quarters of 2005, respectively. As a
result of these reviews, we reduced our net property catastrophe reinsurance and specialty reinsurance reserves
within our Reinsurance segment by $118.2 million and $129.9 million, respectively, for a total decrease in
reserves of $248.1 million arising from these reviews. After adjusting for the impact of minority interest, these
reserve reviews decreased our net loss by $225.8 million in the first nine months of 2005.

Gross premiums written increased by $140.2 million or 10.2% to $1,520.6 million in the first nine months of
2005, compared to $1,380.4 million in the first nine months of 2004. Gross premiums written include $1,023.1
million in gross premiums written for our Reinsurance segment for the nine months ended September 30, 2005,
compared to $1,007.8 million for the same period of 2004; and $497.5 million in gross premiums written for our
Individual Risk segment for the third quarter of 2005, compared to $372.6 million for the same period in 2004.
Substantially all of the growth in gross premiums written in 2005 has come from our Individual Risk segment.

Net premiums written for the first nine months of 2005 were $1,293.8 million, compared to $1,205.4 million for
the same quarter of 2004. Net premiums written include $886.9 million in net premiums written for our
Reinsurance segment for the nine months ended September 30, 2005, compared to $879.9 million for the same
period of 2004; and $406.9 million in net premiums written for our Individual Risk segment for the nine months
ended September 30, 2005, compared to $325.5 million for the same period in 2004.

Net premiums earned for the first nine months of 2005 were $988.6 million, compared to $1,006.9 million for the
same period of 2004. Net premiums earned include $637.5 million in net premiums
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earned for our Reinsurance segment for the first nine months of 2005, compared to $713.8 million for the same
period of 2004; and $351.1 million in net premiums earned for our Individual Risk segment for the first nine
months of 2005, compared to $293.1 million for the same period of 2004. Net premiums earned for the nine
months ended September 30, 2005 and 2004, include $42.7 million and $15.0 million, respectively, of additional
ceded earned premiums as a result of the hurricanes occurring during the third quarters of 2005 and 2004.

Net claims and claim expenses increased by $1.8 million to $973.2 million in the first nine months of 2005
compared to $971.4 million in the first nine months of 2004. For the first nine months of 2005, we generated a
combined ratio of 121.5%, a loss ratio of 98.4% and an expense ratio of 23.1%, compared to a combined ratio,
loss ratio and expense ratio of 119.7%, 96.5% and 23.2% for the first nine months of 2004, respectively. The high
net claims and claim expenses and loss ratios were principally as a result of Hurricanes Dennis, Katrina and Rita
occurring during the third quarter of 2005, as discussed above, and Hurricanes Charley, Frances, Ivan and Jeanne
occurring during the third quarter of 2004.

Net investment income was $158.1 million in the first nine months of 2005, compared to $104.4 million for the
first nine months of 2004 reflecting both an increase in interest rates and also our increased allocation to other
investments, which includes hedge funds and private equity investments, which earned $47.0 million in the first
nine months of 2005 compared to $21.5 million in the first nine months of 2004.



Our corporate expenses of $41.8 million incurred during the first nine months of 2005 were $27.8 million higher
than the first nine months of 2004. The increase in such expenses is due principally to $29.5 million in
professional fees and an accrual for other costs incurred during the first nine months of 2005 related to our
internal review and the investigations by the Securities and Exchange Commission and other governmental
authorities. See "Part II - Other Information – Item 1."

Minority interest benefit decreased by $13.1 million to $44.3 million in the first nine months of 2005, compared
to $57.4 million in the first nine months of 2004, due to lower incurred losses by DaVinci which decreased
DaVinciRe's net loss and, correspondingly, the minority interest benefit.

Underwriting Results by Segment

A discussion of our underwriting results by segment is provided below.

Reinsurance Segment

Our Reinsurance operations are comprised of three business units: 1) property catastrophe reinsurance, primarily
written through Renaissance Reinsurance and DaVinci; 2) specialty reinsurance, also primarily written through
Renaissance Reinsurance and DaVinci; and 3) joint ventures and other activities of Ventures.
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The following table summarizes the underwriting results and ratios for the Reinsurance segment for the nine
months ended September 30, 2005 and 2004:

Nine months ended September 30, 2005 2004
(in thousands of U.S. dollars)  (Restated)

Property catastrophe premiums       
Renaissance $ 501,198 $ 507,833 
DaVinci  131,627  143,629 

Total property catastrophe premiums  632,825  651,462 
Specialty premiums       

Renaissance  365,067  324,916 
DaVinci  25,202  31,447 

Total specialty premiums  390,269  356,363 
Total Reinsurance gross premiums written (1) $ 1,023,094 $ 1,007,825 

Net premiums written $ 886,917 $ 879,925 
Net premiums earned – property catastrophe $ 323,877 $ 442,168 
Net premiums earned – specialty  313,663  271,598 

Total net premiums earned  637,540  713,766 
Net claims and claim expenses incurred  680,251  693,780 
Acquisition expenses  62,567  92,011 
Operational expenses  48,056  21,885 
Underwriting loss $ (153,334) $ (93,910) 
Net claims and claim expenses incurred – current accident year $ 917,525 $ 754,221 
Net claims and claim expenses incurred – prior years  (237,274)  (60,441) 
Net claims and claim expenses incurred – total $ 680,251 $ 693,780 
Net claims and claim expense ratio – accident year  143.9%  105.7% 
Net claims and claim expense ratio – calendar year  106.7%  97.2% 
Underwriting expense ratio  17.4%  16.0% 
Combined ratio  124.1%  113.2% 

(1) Reinsurance gross premiums written excludes $24.3 million of premiums assumed from the Individual Risk
segment for the nine months ended September 30, 2005.

Premiums

Property Catastrophe Gross Premiums Written – During the first nine months of 2005 our property catastrophe
gross premiums written decreased by $18.6 million to $632.8 million or 2.9%, compared to $651.5 million in the
first nine months of 2004. The decrease was primarily due to a declining price environment in early 2005 in
which we accordingly chose not to renew certain policies as of January 1, 2005. This has been offset, somewhat,
by higher than expected Florida premium due to favorable market conditions in Florida, and by backup and
reinstatement premiums received, as described above.

Specialty Reinsurance Gross Premiums Written – During the first nine months of 2005 our specialty reinsurance
gross premiums written increased by $33.9 million to $390.3 million, or 9.5% compared to $356.4 million in the
first nine months of 2004. The increase is due in part to $34.8 million of reinstatement and additional premiums
written on one large contract which were recognized as a result of reported losses during the nine-month period,
which, in the absence of other large reported losses, we would not expect to recur. In addition, our premiums
from this line of business are
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attributable to a relatively small number of large contracts and gross written premiums can fluctuate significantly
between quarters and between years depending upon the number and nature of the transactions that we complete.

Net Premiums Written and Earned

Net premiums written for the nine months ended September 30, 2005 were $886.9 million, compared to $879.9
million for the same period of 2004. Net premiums earned for the nine months ended September 30, 2005 were
$637.5 million, compared to $713.8 million for the same period of 2004. Net premiums earned for the nine
months ended September 30, 2005 include $29.5 million of additional ceded earned premiums as a result of the
hurricanes occurring during the quarter. This additional ceded earned premium was driven by lost no claims
bonuses and additional premium on several multi-year retrospectively rated ceded reinsurance contracts which
were impacted by the 2005 hurricanes.

Underwriting Results

For the first nine months of 2005, our Reinsurance segment generated a loss ratio of 106.7% and an expense ratio
of 17.4%, compared to 97.2% and 16.0%, respectively, during the first nine months of 2004. Hurricanes Dennis,
Katrina and Rita increased the Reinsurance segment's net claims and claim expenses incurred by $571.3 million
or 89.6 percentage points on the nine month loss ratio. This was offset by a $248.1 million reduction in our
property catastrophe and specialty reinsurance reserves arising out of our reserve reviews described above. These
reserve reviews decreased our Reinsurance segment loss ratio by 38.9 percentage points for the first nine months
of 2005. In total, we have recorded a reduction in incurred losses for prior accident years of $237.3 million, of
which $226.7 million was due to the reduction in reserves arising from the property catastrophe and specialty
reinsurance reserve reviews.

Acquisition expenses decreased from $92.0 million in the first nine months of 2004 to $62.6 million in the first
nine months of 2005 due to a reduction in earned premium, lowered brokerage on reinstatement premiums and
back-up covers earned in 2005, and profit commissions on our catastrophe portfolio participations which are
recorded as an offset to acquisition expenses.

Operating expenses increased to $48.1 million from $21.9 million as a result of the reversal of $16.6 million in
accruals related to executive compensation, bonuses and incentive compensation for the first nine months of 2004
that did not recur in 2005. In addition, as our organization continues to grow our operating expenses have
increased.

Individual Risk Segment

We define our Individual Risk segment to include underwriting that involves understanding the characteristics of
the original underlying insurance policy. Our principal products include: 1) commercial and homeowners
property coverages, including catastrophe-exposed products; 2) commercial liability coverages, including
general, automobile, professional and various specialty products; 3) multi-peril crop insurance; and 4)
reinsurance of other insurers on a quota share basis.
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The following table summarizes the underwriting results and ratios for the Individual Risk segment for the nine
months ended September 30, 2005 and 2004:

Nine months ended September 30, 2005 2004
(in thousands of U.S. dollars)   

Gross premiums written $ 497,512 $ 372,557 
Net premiums written $ 406,889 $ 325,456 
Net premiums earned $ 351,062 $ 293,122 
Net claims and claim expenses incurred  292,925  277,637 
Acquisition expenses  100,470  102,501 
Operational expenses  17,023  17,109 
Underwriting loss $ (59,356) $ (104,125) 
Net claims and claim expenses incurred – current accident year $ 301,922 $ 293,027 
Net claims and claim expenses incurred – prior years  (8,997)  (15,390) 
Net claims and claim expenses incurred – total $ 292,925 $ 277,637 
Net claims and claim expense ratio – accident year  86.0%  100.0% 
Net claims and claim expense ratio – calendar year  83.4%  94.7% 
Underwriting expense ratio  33.5%  40.8% 
Combined ratio  116.9%  135.5% 

Premiums

Premiums generated by our Individual Risk segment increased by $125.0 million or 33.5% to $497.5 million in
the first nine months of 2005 from $372.6 million in the first nine months of 2004. The increase was largely due
to $70.7 million of premium from a seasonal program that was not in force in 2004 as well as two additional new
programs which incepted in 2005. We have also generated increased premiums from programs which incepted in
2004 and which continue to ramp up. Our Individual Risk premiums can fluctuate significantly between quarters



and between years depending upon the timing of the inception of new program managers and quota share
reinsurance contracts, including whether or not we have portfolio transfers in or portfolio transfers out of quota
share reinsurance contracts of in force books of business. Net premiums earned in the Individual Risk segment
increased by 19.8% to $351.1 million in the first nine months of 2005 from $293.1 million in the first nine
months of 2004, due to the growth in our Individual Risk gross premium written.

Underwriting Results

For the first nine months of 2005, our Individual Risk segment generated a loss ratio of 83.4% and an expense
ratio of 33.5%, compared to 94.7% and 40.8%, respectively, during the first nine months of 2004. Hurricanes
Dennis, Katrina and Rita in the third quarter of 2005 increased the Individual Risk segment's net claims and claim
expenses incurred by $77.6 million or 22.1 percentage points for the nine months ended September 30, 2005,
whereas the 2004 Florida hurricanes increased the Individual Risk segment's net claims and claim expenses
incurred by $118.0 million or 40.3 percentage points. The reduction in the underwriting expense ratio is largely
attributable to the acquisition cost ratio on the seasonal program discussed above, which is lower than the average
acquisition cost ratio on the business which was in force during the first nine months of 2004. During the first
nine months of 2005, the Individual Risk segment had $9.0 million favorable development compared to $15.4
million of favorable development in the same period last year.
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Other

Net Investment Income

Net investment income was $158.1 million in the first nine months of 2005, compared to $104.4 million for the
first nine months of 2004 reflecting both an increase in interest rates and also our increased allocation to other
investments, which includes hedge funds and private equity investments, which earned $47.0 million in the first
nine months of 2005 compared to $21.5 million in the first nine months of 2004.

Equity in Earnings of Other Ventures

Equity in earnings of other ventures represents our pro-rata share of the net income from our investments in Top
Layer Re, Channel Re and Tower Hill. In the first nine months of 2004 equity in earnings of other ventures
included Top Layer Re and Channel Re and an equity pickup from a joint venture focused on trading weather-
sensitive commodities and securities. Beginning in the third quarter of 2004, the increase in value of this joint
venture focused on trading weather-sensitive commodities and securities is captured in net investment income as
a result of a change in the entity's structure. Equity in earnings of other ventures generated $23.0 million in
income in the first nine months of 2005, compared to $20.5 million in the first nine months of 2004. Included in
this is our equity in the earnings of our investment in Top Layer Re of $11.1 million for the first nine months of
2005, compared to $10.8 million for the same period in 2004. Our equity in the earnings of Channel Re was
$11.1 million for the first nine months of 2005, compared to $5.8 million for the same period in 2004. Our
investment in Channel Re was made in February 2004 and the results are reported on a quarter's lag so the results
in 2004 include only a quarter and a half of activity, compared to three quarters in 2005. During the first quarter
of 2005 we made a $10.0 million equity investment in Tower Hill, a Florida-based holding company. We
recorded earnings of $0.8 million from the Tower Hill investment in the first nine months of 2005. As with
Channel Re, we are recording our pro-rata share of the net income of Tower Hill on a one quarter lag.

Other Income (Loss)

The fee income and other items as reported in other income (loss) are detailed below:

Nine months ended September 30, 2005 2004
(in thousands of U.S. dollars)   

Fee income $ 2,963 $ 3,395 
Other items  (4,529)  (7,830) 

Total other income (loss) $ (1,566) $ (4,435) 

Fee income was principally generated from an annual management fee we receive from Platinum. The $4.5
million loss from other items was primarily a result of $2.4 million in losses from short positions in credit
derivatives and a $2.9 million decrease in the fair value of our Platinum warrant. Commencing in the fourth
quarter of 2004, a lock-up relating to the Platinum warrant expired and, accordingly, the change in the fair value
of our Platinum warrant investment is recorded in other income in accordance with FAS 133. The $7.8 million
loss in other items in 2004 was driven by $6.9 million of losses from short positions in credit derivatives.

Other Items

A description of the changes in other non-underwriting income and expense items is as follows:

Net foreign exchange gains – During the first nine months of 2005, we generated $9.6 million of foreign
exchange gains compared to $1.0 million in the first nine months of 2004. The increase was principally due to
higher foreign exchange gains on derivatives used to economically hedge a non-US
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dollar denominated fixed income investment portfolio, which is classified as available for sale. These gains are
partially offset by unrealized foreign exchange losses on the investments, which are recorded in other
comprehensive income. We do not currently apply hedge accounting to these derivative transactions.

Realized gains (losses) – During the first nine months of 2005, we incurred net realized losses of $3.4 million,
compared to net realized gains of $20.6 million during the first nine months of 2004.

Corporate expenses – Our corporate expenses of $41.8 million incurred during the first nine months of 2005 were
$27.8 million higher than the first nine months of 2004. The increase in such expenses is due principally to $29.5
million in professional fees and an accrual for other costs incurred during the first nine months of 2005 related to
the investigations by the Securities and Exchange Commission and other governmental authorities. See "Part II –
Other Information – Item 1."

Minority Interest – DaVinciRe – Minority interest increased by $13.1 million to $44.3 million in the first nine
months of 2005, compared to $57.4 million in the first nine months of 2004, due to lower incurred losses by
DaVinci which decreased DaVinciRe's net loss and, correspondingly, the minority interest benefit.

FINANCIAL CONDITION

RenaissanceRe is a holding company, and we therefore rely on dividends from our subsidiaries and investment
income to make principal, interest and dividend payments on our debt and capital securities, and to make
dividend payments to our preference shareholders and common shareholders.

The payment of dividends by our Bermuda subsidiaries is, under certain circumstances, limited under Bermuda
insurance law, which requires our Bermuda insurance subsidiaries to maintain certain measures of solvency and
liquidity. At September 30, 2005, the statutory capital and surplus of our Bermuda insurance subsidiaries was
$2,156.5 million, and the amount of capital and surplus required to be maintained was $498.5 million. Our
principal U.S. insurance subsidiary, Stonington, is also required to maintain certain measures of solvency and
liquidity. At September 30, 2005, the statutory capital and surplus of Stonington was $53.0 million. Because of an
accumulated deficit in earned surplus, Stonington currently cannot pay an ordinary dividend without the approval
of the Commissioner of the Texas Department of Insurance. In addition, because of deficits in the retained
earnings of Glencoe Group and Glencoe, Glencoe Group and Glencoe cannot currently pay ordinary dividends.
In addition, Glencoe Group and Glencoe cannot currently return capital to their shareholders without Bermuda
Monetary Authority approval.

In the aggregate, our operating subsidiaries have historically produced sufficient cash flows to meet their
expected claims payments and operational expenses and to provide dividend payments to us. However, following
our recent operating losses, RenaissanceRe has contributed capital to its principal operating subsidiaries,
Renaissance Reinsurance and Glencoe Group, which has reduced liquidity available at RenaissanceRe. Our
subsidiaries maintain a concentration of investments in high quality liquid securities, which management believes
will provide additional liquidity for extraordinary claims payments should the need arise. Additionally, we
maintain a $500 million revolving credit facility and a $900 million letter of credit facility to meet additional
liquidity and capital requirements, if necessary. See "Capital Resources."

CASH FLOWS

Cash flows from operations for the first nine months of 2005 were $542.5 million, which principally consisted of
increases in net reserves for claims and claims expenses of $515.2 million, increases in reserves for unearned
premiums of $341.0 million and an increase in reinsurance balances payable of $152.4 million, partially offset by
our net loss of $45.0 million, a $271.9 million increase in premiums receivable and a $50.7 million increase in
deferred acquisition costs, among other items.

Because a large portion of the coverages we provide typically can produce losses of high severity and low
frequency, it is not possible to accurately predict our future cash flows from operating activities. As a
consequence, cash flows from operating activities may fluctuate, perhaps significantly, between individual
quarters and years.
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RESERVES FOR CLAIMS AND CLAIM EXPENSES

Our gross case reserves, additional case reserves and IBNR by line of business at September 30, 2005 and
December 31, 2004 were as follows:

At September 30, 2005 Case Reserves (1)
Additional Case

Reserves (2) IBNR Total
(in thousands of U.S. dollars)     

Property catastrophe reinsurance $ 170,647 $ 679,305 $ 264,181 $ 1,114,133 
Specialty reinsurance  116,385  98,759  412,972  628,116 
Total Reinsurance  287,032  778,064  677,153  1,742,249 
Individual Risk  128,675  —  429,307  557,982 
Total $ 415,707 $ 778,064 $ 1,106,460 $ 2,300,231 

At December 31, 2004             

Property catastrophe reinsurance $ 137,902 $ 125,639 $ 330,744 $ 594,285 
Specialty reinsurance  50,661  56,429  419,917  527,007 
Total Reinsurance  188,563  182,068  750,661  1,121,292 



Individual Risk  138,285  —  199,821  338,106 
Total $ 326,848 $ 182,068 $ 950,482 $ 1,459,398 

(1) Case reserves include our estimate of case reserves for insurance policies and case reserves reported by our
counterparties for reinsurance contracts.

(2) Additional case reserves represent our estimate of additional case reserves on reinsurance contracts established
by management.

At September 30, 2005 our estimated IBNR reserves were $1,106.5 million. A 5% change in such IBNR reserves
would equate to a $55.3 million adjustment to claims and claim expenses incurred, which would represent 2.2%
of shareholders' equity at September 30, 2005.

As discussed in "Summary of Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates" above, the most significant accounting
judgment made by management is the estimation of the claims and claim expense reserves. Because of the
significant variability and uncertainty associated with loss estimation, it is possible that our reserves are incorrect,
possibly materially.

A large portion of our coverages provide protection from natural and man-made catastrophes which are generally
infrequent, but can be significant, such as losses from hurricanes and earthquakes. Our claims and claim expense
reserves will generally fluctuate, sometimes materially, based upon the occurrence of a significant natural or man-
made catastrophic loss for which we provide reinsurance. Our claims reserves will also fluctuate based on the
payments we make for these large loss events. The timing of our payments on loss events can be affected by the
event causing the loss, the location of the loss, and whether our losses are from policies with insurers or
reinsurers.

Starting in 2002 and 2003, we significantly increased gross premiums written in our specialty reinsurance
business unit and Individual Risk segment, respectively. The growth of these lines of business adds complexity to
our claims reserving process and therefore adds uncertainty to our claims reserve estimates as the reporting of
information, the setting of initial reserves and the loss settlement process for these lines of business vary from our
traditional property catastrophe line of business.

For our Reinsurance and Individual Risk operations, our estimates of claims reserves include case reserves
reported to us as well as our estimate of appropriate additional case reserves and IBNR. Our case reserves,
additional case reserves, and our estimates for IBNR reserves are based on 1) claims reports from insureds,
brokers and program managers; 2) our underwriters' experience in setting claims reserves; 3) the use of computer
models where applicable; and 4) historical industry claims experience. For some classes of business we also use
statistical and actuarial methods to estimate
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ultimate expected claims and claim expenses. We review our claims reserves on a regular basis. See "Summary of
Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates" for additional information including a summary of our reserve
reviews.

CAPITAL RESOURCES

Our total capital resources as of September 30, 2005 and December 31, 2004 were as follows:

(in thousands of U.S. dollars)
At September 30,

2005
At December 31,

2004

Common shareholders' equity $ 1,990,693 $ 2,144,042 
Preference shares  500,000  500,000 

Total shareholders' equity  2,490,693  2,644,042 
7.0% Senior Notes  150,000  150,000 
5.875% Senior Notes  100,000  100,000 
DaVinci revolving credit facility – borrowed  100,000  100,000 
8.54% subordinated obligation to capital trust  103,093  103,093 
Revolving credit facility – unborrowed  500,000  500,000 

Total capital resources $ 3,443,786 $ 3,597,135 

During the first nine months of 2005, our capital resources decreased primarily as a result of our net loss
attributable to common shareholders of $71.0 million, dividend payments to our common shareholders of $42.7
million and a reduction in accumulated other comprehensive income of $50.6 million. In addition, we have
estimated a net negative impact of $250 million to $300 million arising from Hurricane Wilma, which occurred in
the fourth quarter of 2005. Following the Hurricane Wilma loss, we expect that DaVinciRe will seek additional
capital. We believe that DaVinciRe will be able to obtain such capital from existing and new investors in the
fourth quarter of 2005. In addition, we may seek to raise additional equity capital for RenaissanceRe. Our ability
to complete any such transaction, or our ability to do so successfully or on attractive terms, would be subject to
factors including timing, pricing and execution risks inherent in the capital markets and other markets for
financial resources and market, legal, regulatory or other factors which could constrain our ability to raise capital,
many of which are beyond our control.

In March 2004, we raised $250 million through the issuance of 10 million Series C preference shares, in February
2003, we raised $100 million through the issuance of 4 million Series B preference shares, and in November
2001, we raised $150 million through the issuance of 6 million Series A preference shares. The Series C, Series B
and Series A preference shares may be redeemed at $25 per share at our option on or after March 23, 2009,



February 4, 2008 and November 19, 2006, respectively; however, we have no current intention to redeem the
shares. Dividends on the Series C, Series B and Series A preference shares are cumulative from the date of
original issuance and are payable quarterly in arrears at 6.08%, 7.3% and 8.1%, respectively, when, if, and as
declared by the Board of Directors. If RenaissanceRe submits a proposal to our shareholders concerning an
amalgamation or submits any proposal that, as a result of any changes to Bermuda law, requires approval of the
holders of RenaissanceRe preference shares to vote as a single class, RenaissanceRe may redeem the Series C,
Series B and Series A preference shares prior to March 23, 2009, February 4, 2008 and November 19, 2006,
respectively, at $26 per share. The preference shares have no stated maturity and are not convertible into any
other of our securities.

In January 2003, RenaissanceRe issued $100 million of 5.875% Senior Notes due February 15, 2013, with
interest on the notes payable on February 15 and August 15 of each year. In July 2001, RenaissanceRe issued
$150 million of 7.0% Senior Notes due July 15, 2008 with interest on the notes payable on January 15 and July
15 of each year. The notes can be redeemed by RenaissanceRe prior to maturity subject to payment of a "make-
whole" premium; however, we have no current intentions of calling the notes. The notes, which are senior
obligations, contain various covenants, including limitations on mergers and consolidations, restriction as to the
disposition of stock of designated
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subsidiaries and limitations on liens on the stock of designated subsidiaries. RenaissanceRe was in compliance
with the related covenants at September 30, 2005.

Our Capital Trust has issued Capital Securities which pay cumulative cash distributions at an annual rate of
8.54%, payable semi-annually. During the first nine months of 2005 and the year ended December 31, 2004,
RenaissanceRe did not purchase any of the Capital Securities. RenaissanceRe has purchased an aggregate $15.4
million of the Capital Securities since their issuance in 1997. The sole asset of the Capital Trust consists of our
junior subordinated debentures. The Indenture relating to these junior subordinated debentures contains certain
covenants, including a covenant prohibiting the payment of dividends if we are in default under the Indenture. We
were in compliance with all of the covenants of the Indenture at September 30, 2005. The Capital Securities
mature on March 1, 2027.

During May 2005, DaVinciRe amended and restated its credit agreement to extend the termination date of the
revolving credit facility established thereunder from May 25, 2007 to May 25, 2010. All other material terms of
and conditions in the credit agreement remained the same. The credit agreement provides for a $100 million
committed revolving credit facility, the full amount of which was drawn in 2002 and remains outstanding.
Neither RenaissanceRe nor Renaissance Reinsurance is a guarantor of this facility and the lenders have no
recourse against us or our subsidiaries other than DaVinciRe and its subsidiary under the DaVinciRe facility.
Pursuant to the terms of the $500 million facility maintained by RenaissanceRe, a default by DaVinciRe on its
obligations will not result in a default under the RenaissanceRe facility. Interest rates on the facility are based on
a spread above LIBOR, and averaged approximately 4.0% during the first nine months of 2005 (2004 – 2.1%).
The credit agreement contains certain covenants requiring DaVinciRe to maintain a debt to capital ratio of 30% or
below and a minimum net worth of $250 million. At September 30, 2005, DaVinciRe was in compliance with the
covenants of this agreement. The term of the credit facility may be further extended and the size of the facility
may be increased to $125 million if certain conditions are met.

Under the terms of certain reinsurance contracts, our insurance and reinsurance subsidiaries and joint ventures
may be required to provide letters of credit to reinsureds in respect of reported claims and/or unearned premiums.
Our principal letter of credit facility is a syndicated secured facility which accepts as collateral shares issued by
our subsidiary Renaissance Investment Holdings Ltd. ("RIHL"). Our participating operating subsidiaries and our
managed joint ventures have pledged (and must maintain) RIHL shares issued to them with a sufficient collateral
value to support their respective obligations under the facility, including reimbursement obligations for
outstanding letters of credit. The participating subsidiaries and joint ventures also have the option to post
alternative forms of collateral. In addition, for liquidity purposes, in order to be permitted to pledge RIHL shares
as collateral, each participating subsidiary and joint venture must maintain additional unpledged RIHL shares that
have a net asset value at least equal to 15% of its facility usage, and RIHL shares having an aggregate net asset
value equal to at least 15% of the net asset value of all outstanding RIHL shares must remain unencumbered. In
the case of a default under the facility, or in other circumstances in which the rights of our lenders to collect on
their collateral may be impaired, the lenders may exercise certain remedies under the facility agreement, in
accordance with and subject to its terms, including redemption of pledged shares and conversion of the collateral
into cash or eligible marketable securities. The redemption of shares by the collateral agent takes priority over
any pending redemption of unpledged shares by us or other holders. As of April 29, 2005, the facility was
amended to provide for an aggregate commitment of the lenders of $900 million and to extend the term until
April 28, 2006. Subject to certain conditions, the size of the facility may be increased to $1.3 billion. At
September 30, 2005, we had outstanding letters of credit under the facility aggregating $682.3 million and under
all letters of credit facilities of $730.9 million. Due to the losses incurred in the third quarter of 2005 from
hurricanes Dennis, Katrina and Rita, and the losses that we expect to incur from hurricane Wilma in the fourth
quarter of 2005, we are currently in discussions to increase the size of our letter of credit facility to $1.75 billion.

Also, in connection with our Top Layer Re joint venture, we have committed $37.5 million of collateral to
support a letter of credit and are obligated to make a mandatory capital contribution of up to $50.0 million in the
event that a loss reduces Top Layer Re's capital below a specified level.
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During August 2004, we amended and restated our committed revolving credit agreement to increase the facility
from $400 million to $500 million, to extend the term to August 6, 2009 and to make certain other changes. The
interest rates on this facility are based on a spread above LIBOR. No balance was outstanding at September 30,
2005. As amended, the agreement contains certain financial covenants. These covenants generally provide that
consolidated debt to capital shall not exceed the ratio (the "Debt to Capital Ratio") of 0.35:1 and that the
consolidated net worth (the "Net Worth Requirements") of RenaissanceRe and Renaissance Reinsurance shall
equal or exceed $1 billion and $500 million, respectively, subject to certain adjustments under certain
circumstances in the case of the Debt to Capital Ratio and certain grace periods in the case of the Net Worth
Requirements, all as more fully set forth in the agreement. We have the right, subject to certain conditions, to
increase the size of this facility to $600 million.

Credit Ratings

In November, following our announcement that our then Chairman and CEO resigned from the Company in light
of the ongoing investigations resulting from the Company's restatement of its financial results, and our
announcement that our Chief Operating Officer and Chief Financial Officer John M. Lummis intends to retire at
the end of his contract term on June 30, 2006, as discussed herein under "Part II – Other Information – Item 1",
(i) Standard & Poor's Ratings Services removed from Credit Watch and lowered its counterparty credit and senior
debt ratings on the Company to "A–" from "A", the preferred stock ratings on the Company to "BBB" from
"BBB+", and the counterparty credit and financial strength ratings on Renaissance Reinsurance to "A+" from
"AA–"; and also removed from Credit Watch and affirmed its "A" counterparty credit and financial strength
ratings on DaVinci; (ii) Moody's Investors Service Inc. lowered its senior debt rating on the Company to "Baa1"
from "A3", the insurance financial strength rating of Renaissance Reinsurance to "A2" from "A1", the rating of
the capital securities issued by RenaissanceRe Capital Trust to "Baa2" from "Baa1", and the capital securities
rating of RenaissanceRe Capital Trust II to "(P)Baa2" from "(P)Baa1"; and also lowered the ratings for the
Company's junior subordinated debt to "Baa2" from "Baa1", the preference stock to "Baa3" from "Baa2", the
provisional senior unsecured debt to "(P)Baa1" from "(P)A3", the provisional subordinated debt to "(P)Baa2"
from "(P)Baa1", and the provisional preference stock to "(P)Baa3" from "(P)Baa2"; (iii) Fitch Ratings Ltd.
downgraded the long-term rating of the Company to "BBB+" from "A–", the rating on the Company's senior
unsecured notes to "BBB+" from "A–", the rating on the Company's preferred stock to "BBB" from "BBB+", and
the insurer financial strength rating on Renaissance Reinsurance to "A" from "A+"; and also removed these
ratings from Rating Watch Negative and announced the Rating Outlook is Negative; and (iv) A.M. Best
Company, Inc. downgraded the financial strength rating of Renaissance Reinsurance to "A" from "A+", the
financial strength ratings of the operating subsidiaries of Glencoe Group to "A–" from "A", the financial strength
ratings of the operating subsidiaries of Overseas Partners Cat Limited to "A–" from "A", the issuer credit rating
of DaVinci to "a" from "a+", and the issuer credit rating of the Company to "bbb" from "a–" (and also
downgraded the Company's debt ratings); and announced its ratings remain under review with negative
implications.

While the ratings of Renaissance Reinsurance remain among the highest in our business, these ratings actions
could have an adverse effect on our ability to fully realize the market opportunities we currently expect to
participate in over coming periods. In addition, it is increasingly common for our reinsurance contracts to contain
provisions permitting our clients to cancel coverage pro-rata if our relevant operating subsidiary is downgraded
below a certain rating level. Whether a client would exercise this right would depend, among other factors, on the
reason for such a downgrade, the extent of the downgrade, the prevailing market conditions and the pricing and
availability of replacement reinsurance coverage. Therefore, it is not possible to predict in advance the extent to
which this cancellation right would be exercised, if at all, or what effect such cancellations would have on the
financial condition or future operations, but such effect potentially could be material. To date we are not aware
that we have experienced such an event.
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SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

During the first nine months of 2005, our consolidated shareholders' equity, including preference shares,
decreased by $153.3 million to $2,490.7 million as of September 30, 2005, from $2,644.0 million as of December
31, 2004. The decrease in shareholders' equity was due to our net loss attributable to common shareholders of
$71.0 million, dividend payments to our common shareholders of $42.7 million and a reduction in accumulated
other comprehensive income of $50.6 million.

INVESTMENTS

At September 30, 2005, we held investments totaling $5.3 billion, compared to $4.8 billion at December 31,
2004.

The table below shows the aggregate amounts of our invested assets:

(in thousands of U.S. dollars)
At September 30,

2005
At December 31,

2004

Fixed maturity investments available for sale, at fair value $ 3,085,509 $ 3,223,292 
Short term investments, at cost  1,133,542  608,292 
Other investments, at fair value  774,234  684,590 

Total managed investments portfolio  4,993,285  4,516,174 
Equity investment in reinsurance company, at fair value  142,788  150,519 
Investments in other ventures, under equity method  175,482  159,556 

Total investments $ 5,311,555 $ 4,826,249 



Our total investments for the nine months ended September 30, 2005 increased by $485.3 million from December
31, 2004 primarily from investing a portion of our net cash provided by operating activities in our investment
portfolio, offset by a reduction in unrealized gains on our fixed maturity investments available for sale.

Because our coverages include substantial protection for damages resulting from natural and man-made
catastrophes, we may become liable for substantial claim payments on short-term notice. Accordingly, our
investment portfolio is structured to preserve capital and provide a high level of liquidity which means that the
large majority of our investment portfolio consists of highly rated fixed income securities, including U.S.
Treasuries, highly-rated sovereign and supranational securities, high-grade corporate securities and mortgage-
backed and asset-backed securities. At September 30, 2005, our invested asset portfolio of fixed maturities and
short term investments had a dollar weighted average rating of AA (December 31, 2004 – AA), an average
duration of 2.0 years (December 31, 2004 – 2.2 years) and an average yield to maturity of 4.4% (December 31,
2004 – 3.3%).
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Other Investments

The table below shows our portfolio of other investments as at September 30, 2005 and December 31, 2004:

(in thousands of U.S. dollars)
At September 30,

2005
At December 31,

2004

Type of investment       
Hedge funds $ 271,944 $ 293,462 
Senior secured bank loan fund  96,237  116,560 
Private equity partnerships  143,324  82,381 
Fixed income global opportunities fund  101,488  — 
European high yield credit fund  89,319  87,689 
Medium term note representing an interest in a pool of European fixed income

securities  40,000  50,000 
Non-US convertible fund  27,404  28,214 
Miscellaneous other investments  4,518  26,284 

Total investments $ 774,234 $ 684,590 

Interest income, income distributions and realized and unrealized gains and losses on other investments are
included in net investment income and totaled $47.0 million and $21.5 million for the first nine months of 2005
and 2004, respectively, of which $22.6 million for the first nine months of 2005 and $4.9 million for the first nine
months of 2004 was related to net unrealized gains. Currently, we plan to reduce our absolute and relative
allocation to alternative investments, primarily hedge funds, and accordingly, in the fourth quarter we
commenced actions to redeem certain of our positions in these investments.

We have $198.8 million of unfunded committed capital to private equity partnerships at September 30, 2005.

Equity Investment in Reinsurance Company

The equity investment in reinsurance company relates to our November 1, 2002 purchase of 3,960,000 common
shares of Platinum in a private placement transaction. In addition, we received a ten-year warrant to purchase up
to 2.5 million additional common shares of Platinum for $27.00 per share. We purchased the common shares and
warrant for an aggregate price of $84.2 million. At September 30, 2005, we owned (exclusive of the warrant)
approximately 8.0% of Platinum's outstanding common shares. We have recorded our investment in Platinum at
fair value, and at September 30, 2005 the aggregate fair value was $142.8 million, compared to $150.5 million at
December 31, 2004. The fair value of the common shares is based on the market price of Platinum's shares as of
the balance sheet date. The fair value of the warrant is estimated by the Company using the Black-Scholes option
pricing model. The aggregate unrealized gain on the Platinum common shares of $34.2 million (December 31,
2004 - - $38.9 million) is included in accumulated other comprehensive income. During the fourth quarter of
2004, a lockup provision on the warrant expired and as a result the warrant met the definition of a derivative
under FAS 133 and therefore changes in the fair value of the warrant were recorded prospectively in other income
from November 2004. For the nine months ended September 30, 2005, a $2.9 million loss was recorded in other
income (loss) representing a decrease in the fair value of the warrant.

Investments in Other Ventures

The investments in other ventures, under equity method primarily include our investments in Channel Re, Top
Layer Re and other ventures. The increase in this balance is primarily due to a $10.0 million investment we made
during the first quarter of 2005 in Tower Hill, as well as the undistributed earnings in these ventures earned
during the first nine months of 2005. As with Channel Re, our
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equity pick-up from Tower Hill is recorded one quarter in arrears and accordingly our initial pick-up from this



investment was recorded in the second quarter of 2005.

RIHL

A portion of our investment assets are directly held by our subsidiary RIHL, a Bermuda company organized for
the primary purpose of holding investments in high quality marketable securities for RenaissanceRe, our
operating subsidiaries and certain of our joint venture affiliates. We believe that RIHL permits us to consolidate
and substantially facilitate our investment management operations. RenaissanceRe and each of our participating
operating subsidiaries and affiliates have transferred marketable securities or other assets to RIHL, in return for
subscriptions of RIHL equity interests. Each RIHL share is redeemable by the subscribing companies for cash or
marketable securities. The subsidiaries and joint ventures which participate in RIHL both subscribe for additional
shares and redeem outstanding shares, as our and their respective liquidity needs change. RIHL is currently rated
AAAf/S2 by S&P.

Other

At September 30, 2005, $299.3 million of cash and cash equivalents and investments were invested in currencies
other than the U.S. dollar, which represented 5.5% of our total cash and cash equivalents and investments.

EFFECTS OF INFLATION

The potential exists, after a catastrophe loss, for the development of inflationary pressures in a local economy.
The anticipated effects on us are considered in our catastrophe loss models. The effects of inflation are also
considered in pricing and in estimating reserves for unpaid claims and claim expenses. The actual effects of this
post-event inflation on our results cannot be accurately known until claims are ultimately settled.

OFF-BALANCE SHEET AND SPECIAL PURPOSE ENTITY ARRANGEMENTS

As of September 30, 2005, we have not entered into any off-balance sheet arrangements, as defined by Item
303(a)(4) of Regulation S-K.
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CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS

At September 30, 2005 Total Less than 1 year 1-3 years 3-5 years
More than

5 years
(in thousands of U.S. dollars)      

Long-term debt obligations (1)                
7.0% Senior Notes $ 179,285 $ 10,500 $ 168,785 $ — $ — 
5.875% Senior Notes  137,471  5,875  11,750  5,875  113,971 
Capital Securities  282,873  8,540  17,080  17,080  240,173 
DaVinciRe revolving credit facility (2)  106,660  4,038  102,622  —  — 

Private equity commitments  198,756  198,756  —  —  — 
Operating lease obligations  55,307  4,520  9,065  8,742  32,980 
Obligations under derivative contracts  3,997  1,335  2,517  145  — 
Reserve for claims and claim expenses (3)  2,300,231  867,806  780,817  265,411  386,197 

Total contractual obligations $ 3,264,580 $ 1,101,370 $ 1,092,636 $ 297,253 $ 773,321 

(1) Includes contractual interest and dividend payments.

(2) The interest on this facility is based on a spread above LIBOR. We have reflected the interest due in 2005 and
2006 based upon the current interest rate on the facility.

(3) We caution the reader that the information provided above related to estimated future payment dates of our
reserves for claims and claim expenses is not prepared or utilized for internal purposes and that we currently do
not estimate the future payment dates of claims and claim expenses. Because of the nature of the coverages that
we provide, the amount and timing of the cash flows associated with our policy liabilities will fluctuate, perhaps
significantly, and therefore are highly uncertain. In order to estimate the payment dates of our contractual
obligations for our reserve for claims and claim expense, we have used the work of an actuarial firm.

This firm has based its estimate of future claim payments upon benchmark payment patterns constructed
internally, drawing upon available relevant sources of loss and allocated loss adjustment expense development
data. These benchmarks are revised periodically as new trends emerge. We believe that it is likely that this
benchmark data will not be predictive of our future claim payments and that material fluctuations can occur due
to the nature of the losses which we insure and the coverages which we provide.

In certain circumstances many of our contractual obligations may be accelerated to dates other than those
reflected in the table, due to defaults under the agreement governing those obligations (including pursuant to
cross-default provisions in such agreement) or in connection with certain changes in control of the Company, if
applicable. In addition, in connection with any such default under the agreement governing these obligations, in
certain circumstances these obligations may bear an increased interest rate or be subject to penalties as a result of
such a default.

CURRENT OUTLOOK

We currently anticipate the following developments in our business:



Potential improvements in market conditions

In the third and fourth quarters of 2005, the insurance industry experienced substantial catastrophe losses.
Hurricane Katrina is estimated to have resulted in a record level of insured property losses, and there has also
been an aggregation of other catastrophic losses, including Hurricanes Dennis, Rita and Wilma, as well as the
hurricanes of 2004. These losses may increase perceptions of risk which could result in increased demand for,
and reduced supply of, catastrophe exposed insurance and reinsurance. The affected lines include catastrophe
reinsurance and catastrophe exposed homeowner business, and also includes other lines of business, such as
offshore energy and large account commercial property. We have also increased certain of our assumptions of
catastrophe frequency, and we expect to seek higher nominal prices for catastrophe exposed business, although it
remains unclear
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whether our margins will expand meaningfully. We may also experience higher prices in our purchases of
reinsurance. For lines of business that are not catastrophe exposed, it is unclear whether pricing will be favorably
affected by recent catastrophe experience. We expect that our Individual Risk business will continue to grow into
lines that are not catastrophe exposed, given programs that we have recently entered into.

We believe that we are well-positioned to participate in the improving market environment. However, various
factors could constrain us, including (i) the possibility of a higher level of competition than currently anticipated,
associated with the rapid movement of capital into the insurance and reinsurance sectors, which could result in a
less attractive pricing environment; (ii) limitations on our growth or other adverse impacts arising from the recent
downgrades of our various credit ratings (see – "Part I – Item 2 – Capital Resources – Credit ratings"); and (iii)
limitations on human or capital resources available to us.

New business

We believe that the current market environment may create more opportunities for the creation of joint ventures
and strategic investments. We have established Ventures to facilitate strategic investments. We may consider
opportunities in other areas of the insurance and reinsurance markets, or in other financial markets, either through
organic growth, the formation of new joint ventures, or the acquisition of other companies or books of business of
other companies. We are currently in the process of reviewing certain opportunities and periodically engage in
discussions regarding possible transactions, although there can be no assurance that we will complete any such
transactions or that any such transaction would contribute materially to our results of operations or financial
condition.

Reserve review

With the growth in our reserves for claims and claim expenses, we announced on May 3, 2005 that we would
review the processes and assumptions for establishing and evaluating our reserves. We completed a review of our
property catastrophe and specialty reinsurance reserves in the second and third quarters of 2005, respectively. We
expect to review our Individual Risk reserves in the fourth quarter of 2005. As a result of the review of our
property catastrophe and specialty reinsurance reserves, we reduced prior year net reserves within our
Reinsurance segment by $248.1 million. After adjusting for the impact of minority interest, our year to date net
loss was reduced by $225.8 million as a result of these reviews. The property catastrophe reinsurance reserve
changes reflect a reassessment of our reserves for claims and claim expenses in light of historical paid loss trends
and reported loss activity in our catastrophe portfolio for the 1994 to 2004 accident years. The reduction in
specialty reinsurance reserves is principally due to a reassessment of our estimated loss reporting patterns. Since
establishing the specialty reinsurance business unit in 2002, reported claim activity has been less than expected
and therefore we have adjusted our estimated loss reporting patterns to reflect this experience.

As noted in "Summary of Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates – Claims and Claim Expenses", because of
the numerous factors which can affect reserves for claims and claim expenses, but which can not be determined
with certainty in advance, we have a reserving philosophy which attempts to incorporate prudent assumptions and
estimates. In recent years, we have experienced favorable reserve development on prior years' reserves. In
comparison to our property catastrophe portfolio of reinsurance coverage which we have been writing for over
ten years, we do not have the benefit of a significant amount of our own historical experience in our Individual
Risk segment. The review of our Individual Risk reserves may result in a change to those reserves; however,
because of the uncertainties related to the outcome of this review, it is not possible for us to reasonably estimate
the amount of any potential change to these reserves, including whether or not the review will result in an
increase or a decrease to these reserves.

Government investigations

The SEC, the New York Attorney General, certain state insurance regulatory authorities and others are
investigating various practices within the insurance industry, including contingent commission
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payments to brokers, alleged "bid-rigging," and "steering", as well as the use of non-traditional, or loss
mitigation, (re)insurance products. Government authorities are also currently investigating our restatement of the
Company's financial statements. See "Part II - - Other Information – Item 1." We cannot predict the ultimate
effect that these investigations, and any changes in industry practice, including future legislation or regulations
that may become applicable to us, will have on the insurance industry, the regulatory framework or our business.

Management changes



We announced on November 1, 2005 the resignation of Mr. Stanard as Chairman and Chief Executive Officer in
light of the ongoing investigations resulting from our restatement of our financial results. Mr. Stanard's rights and
obligations following his resignation are governed by his employment agreement and by our standard practices
for senior expatriate executives (principally relating to transitional period medical insurance, transitional travel
from Bermuda, and the purchase or return of company-issued property). Upon his resignation on November 1,
2005, pursuant to the terms of his employment agreement with us, Mr. Stanard (i) vested in all options granted to
him under the Company's 2004 Stock Option Incentive Plan, which options shall remain exercisable until the
expiration of their stated term, subject to continued compliance with certain noncompetition obligations; and (ii)
vested in all options and shares of restricted stock granted to him under the Company's 2001 Stock Incentive Plan
and Company's Second Amended and Restated 1993 Stock Incentive Plan, with options remaining exercisable for
thirty days following his termination of employment. We expect to incur an expense of approximately $13.3
million in the fourth quarter of 2005 due to the accelerated vesting of these options and shares. Mr. Stanard
forfeits his options under the 2004 Plan in the event that he competes with us prior to exercising such options. We
did not enter into a separation agreement with Mr. Stanard, and Mr. Stanard will not receive any other severance
payments in connection with his departure. This management change could have an adverse impact on our
business, including on our current or prospective relationships with clients or joint venture partners.

On November 1, 2005, we also announced that Chief Operating Officer and Chief Financial Officer John M.
Lummis has indicated that he intends to retire at the end of his contract term on June 30, 2006. In addition,
Martin J. Merritt, who served as Controller until April 2005, has left the Company.

We also announced on November 1, 2005, that Neill A. Currie has been named by the Board of Directors as the
new Chief Executive Officer of the Company and has also been appointed to the Board of Directors, effective
immediately, and that W. James MacGinnitie was appointed Non-Executive Chairman of the Board of Directors.
Since July 5, 2005, Mr. Currie, age 52, has served as Executive Vice President of the Company, and has been
responsible for the Company's Specialty Reinsurance business. Mr. Currie was a co-founder of the Company in
1993 and served as a Senior Vice President through 1997. Mr. MacGinnitie, 67, has served as a member of the
Company's Board of Directors since February 2000 and is an independent actuary and consultant. Prior to that, he
served as Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer of CNA Financial from September 1997 to
September 1999. Mr. MacGinnitie is a Fellow and a past President of the Casualty Actuarial Society, as well as
the Society of Actuaries, the American Academy of Actuaries and the International Actuarial Association.

Safe Harbor Disclosure

In connection with, and because it desires to take advantage of, the "safe harbor" provisions of the Private
Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, the Company cautions readers regarding certain forward-looking
statements contained in this report.

This Form 10-Q contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of
1933, as amended, and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act").
Forward-looking statements are necessarily based on estimates and assumptions that are inherently subject to
significant business, economic and competitive uncertainties and contingencies, many of which, with respect to
future business decisions, are subject to change.
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These uncertainties and contingencies can affect actual results and could cause actual results to differ materially
from those expressed in any forward-looking statements made by, or on behalf of, us.

In particular, statements using words such as "may," "should," "estimate," "expect," "anticipate," "intends,"
"believe," "predict," "potential," or words of similar import generally involve forward-looking statements. For
example, we have included certain forward-looking statements in "Management's Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations" with regard to trends in results, prices, volumes, operations,
investment results, margins, combined ratios, reserves, overall market trends, risk management and exchange
rates. This Form 10-Q also contains forward-looking statements with respect to our business and industry, such as
those relating to our strategy and management objectives, trends in market conditions, prices, market standing
and product volumes, investment results and pricing conditions in the reinsurance and insurance industries.

In light of the risks and uncertainties inherent in all future projections, the inclusion of forward-looking
statements in this report should not be considered as a representation by us or any other person that our objectives
or plans will be achieved. Numerous factors could cause our actual results to differ materially from those
addressed by the forward-looking statements, including the following:

1. the occurrence of natural or man-made catastrophic events with a frequency or severity exceeding our
estimates, and the risk that the size of net claims relating to the 2005 and 2004 hurricanes and windstorms
may change due to the developing nature of some of the reports and estimates of loss and damage to date;

2. risks associated with implementing our business strategies and initiatives for organic growth, including
risks relating to effecting our leadership transition;

3. risks relating to the status and potential future outcome of the current regulatory and civil proceedings
against the Company, which might impact the Company adversely, including as regards our senior
executive team;

4. the risk that ongoing investigative regulatory developments will disrupt our business, or that of our
business partners, or mandate changes in industry practices in a fashion which increases our costs or
requires us to alter aspects of the way we do business;



5. risks associated with the growth of our specialty reinsurance and Individual Risk businesses, particularly
the development of our infrastructure to support this growth;

6. the risk of the lowering or loss of any of the ratings of RenaissanceRe or of one or more of our
subsidiaries or changes in the policies or practices of the rating agencies;

7. risks relating to our strategy of relying on program managers, third party administrators, and other vendors
to support our Individual Risk operations;

8. other risks of doing business with program managers, including the risk we might be bound to
policyholder obligations beyond our underwriting intent, and the risk that our program managers or agents
may elect not to continue or renew their programs with us;

9. acts of terrorism, war or political unrest;

10. the inherent uncertainties in our reserving process, which we believe are increasing as we diversify into
new product classes;

11. emerging claim and coverage issues, which could expand our obligations beyond the amount we intend to
underwrite;

12. possible challenges in maintaining our fee-based operations, including risks associated with retaining our
existing partners and attracting potential new partners;

13. a decrease in the level of demand for our reinsurance or insurance business, or increased competition in
the industry, including from new entrants;

14. greater frequency or severity of claims and loss activity, including as a result of natural or man-made
catastrophic events, than our underwriting, reserving or investment practices anticipate based on historical
experience or industry data;
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15. changes in economic conditions, including interest rate, currency, equity and credit conditions which could
affect our investment portfolio;

16. extraordinary events affecting our clients or brokers, such as bankruptcies and liquidations, and the risk
that we may not retain or replace our large clients;

17. a contention by the U.S. Internal Revenue Service that our Bermuda subsidiaries, including Renaissance
Reinsurance, Glencoe and RIHL, are subject to U.S. taxation;

18. loss of services of any one of our key executive officers, or difficulties associated with the transition of
new members of our senior management team;

19. risks relating to the collectibility of our reinsurance, including both our Reinsurance and Individual Risk
operations, as well as risks relating to the availability of coverage from creditworthy providers;

20. failures of our reinsurers, brokers or program managers to honor their obligations, including their
obligations to make third party payments for which we might be liable, a risk which may have increased
as regards brokers in light of recent developments;

21. changes in the distribution or placement of risks due to increased consolidation of insurance and
reinsurance brokers, or program managers, or from potential changes in their business practices which
may be required by future regulatory changes;

22. changes in insurance regulations in the U.S. or other jurisdictions in which we operate, including potential
challenges to Renaissance Reinsurance's claim of exemption from insurance regulation under current laws,
and the risk of increased global regulation of the insurance and reinsurance industry;

23. the passage of federal or state legislation subjecting Renaissance Reinsurance to supervision or regulation,
including additional tax regulation, in the U.S. or other jurisdictions in which we operate;

24. actions of competitors, including industry consolidation, the launch of new entrants and the development
of competing financial products.

The factors listed above should not be construed as exhaustive. Certain of these factors are described in more
detail from time to time in our filings with the SEC. We undertake no obligation to release publicly the results of
any future revisions we may make to forward-looking statements to reflect events or circumstances after the date
hereof or to reflect the occurrence of unanticipated events.
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Item 3.    QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK

We are principally exposed to four types of market risk: interest rate risk; foreign currency risk; equity price risk;
and credit risk. The Company's investment guidelines permit, subject to approval, investments in derivative
instruments such as futures, options, foreign currency forward contracts and swap agreements, which may be
used to assume risks or for hedging purposes.

Interest Rate Risk

Our investment portfolio includes fixed maturity investments available for sale and short-term investments,
whose fair values will fluctuate with changes in interest rates. We attempt to maintain adequate liquidity in our
fixed maturity investments portfolio to fund operations, pay reinsurance and insurance liabilities and claims and
provide funding for unexpected events. We seek to manage our interest rate risk in part by monitoring the
duration and structure of our investment portfolio.

The aggregate hypothetical loss generated from an immediate adverse parallel shift in the treasury yield curve of
100 basis points would cause a decrease in fair value of 2.0%, which equated to a decrease in fair value of
approximately $84.4 million on a portfolio valued at $4,219.1 million at September 30, 2005. At December 31,
2004, the decrease in fair value would have been 2.2%, which equated to a decrease in fair value of
approximately $84.3 million on a portfolio valued at $3,831.6 million. The foregoing reflects the use of an
immediate time horizon, since this presents the worst-case scenario. Credit spreads are assumed to remain
constant in these hypothetical examples.

Foreign Currency Risk

Our functional currency is the U.S. dollar. We write a substantial portion of our business in currencies other than
U.S. dollars and may, from time to time, experience foreign exchange gains and losses and incur underwriting
losses in currencies other than U.S. dollars, which will in turn affect our consolidated financial statements. All
changes in exchange rates, with the exception of non-U.S. dollar denominated investments classified as available
for sale, are recognized currently in our statements of income.

Our foreign currency policy with regard to our underwriting operations is generally to hold foreign currency
assets, including cash, investments and receivables that approximate the foreign currency liabilities, including
claims and claim expense reserves and reinsurance balances payable. When necessary, we will use foreign
currency forward and option contracts to minimize the effect of fluctuating foreign currencies on the value of
non-U.S. dollar denominated assets and liabilities associated with our underwriting operations. As of September
30, 2005, we had notional exposure of $35.0 million (December 31, 2004 – $30.0 million) related to foreign
currency forward and option contracts purchased in connection with our underwriting operations. Our foreign
currency and option contracts are recorded at fair value, which is determined principally by obtaining quotes
from independent dealers and counterparties. During the first nine months of 2005 and 2004, we incurred a loss
of $0.1 million and a gain of $0.4 million, respectively, on our foreign currency forward and option contracts
related to our underwriting operations.

For our investment operations, we are exposed to currency fluctuations through our investments in non-U.S.
Dollar bonds and Euro denominated fixed income and other funds. As of September 30, 2005, our combined
investment in these bonds and funds was $271.8 million (December 31, 2004 – $236.6 million). To hedge our
exposure to currency fluctuations from these funds, we have entered into foreign currency forward and option
contracts with notional exposure of $253.9 million (December 31, 2004 – $191.9 million). In the future, we may
choose to increase our exposure to non-dollar investments. Foreign exchange gains or losses arising from non-
U.S. dollar investments classified as available for sale are recorded in other comprehensive income or net foreign
exchange gains (losses) in our statements of income; the foreign exchange gains (losses) associated with our
hedging of these non-U.S. dollar assets are recorded through net foreign exchange gains (losses) in our statements
of income. During the first nine months of 2005 and 2004, we recorded a gain of $27.5 million and a loss of $3.9
million, respectively, on our foreign currency forward and option contracts
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related to our hedging of non-US dollar investments. This was offset by a loss of $27.9 million (September 30,
2004 – gain of $2.4 million) on the underlying hedged foreign-currency denominated investments, of which
$12.9 million (September 30, 2004 – $1.6 million) relates to available for sale securities and was therefore
included in other comprehensive income (loss) and $15.0 million (September 30, 2004 – $0.8 million) related to
our other investments, which was included in net foreign exchange gains (losses) in our Consolidated Statements
of Operations.

Equity Price Risk

We are exposed to equity price risk principally due to our investment in the common shares and warrant to
purchase additional common shares of Platinum (see "Summary of Results of Operations – Investments"), which
we carry on our balance sheet at fair value. The risk is the potential for loss in fair value resulting from adverse
changes in the price of Platinum's common stock. The aggregate fair value of this investment in Platinum was
$142.8 million at September 30, 2005 compared to $150.5 million at December 31, 2004. A hypothetical 10
percent decline in the price of Platinum stock from the September 30, 2005 closing price, holding all other factors
constant, would have resulted in an $11.8 million decline in the fair value of the stock and a $5.8 million decline
in the fair value of the warrant (assuming no other changes to the inputs to the Black-Scholes option valuation
model that we use). The decline in the fair value of the stock would be recorded in net unrealized gains (losses)
on securities and included in other comprehensive income in shareholders' equity. The decline in the fair value of
the warrant would be recorded in other income. We are also indirectly exposed to equity market risk through our



investments in: 1) some hedge funds that have net long equity positions; and 2) private equity partnerships whose
exit strategies often depend on the equity markets. Such investments totaled $415.3 million at September 30,
2005 (December 31, 2004 - $375.8 million).

Credit Risk

Our exposure to credit risk is primarily due to our fixed maturity investments available for sale and short term
investments, and to a lesser extent, reinsurance premiums receivable and ceded reinsurance balances, including
losses recoverable. At September 30, 2005 and December 31, 2004, our invested asset portfolio had a dollar
weighted average rating of AA. From time to time we purchase credit derivatives to hedge our exposures in the
insurance industry and to assist in managing the credit risk associated with ceded reinsurance. At September 30,
2005, the maximum payments we were obligated to make under credit derivatives was $4.0 million (December
31, 2004 – $21.5 million). We account for these credit derivatives at fair value and record them on our
consolidated balance sheet as other assets or other liabilities depending on the rights or obligations. The fair value
of these credit derivatives, as recognized in other liabilities in our balance sheet at September 30, 2005 was a
liability of $2.6 million (December 31, 2004 – $12.6 million). During the first nine months of 2005 and 2004, we
recorded losses of $2.4 million and $6.9 million, respectively, from these credit derivatives in our consolidated
statement of income. The fair value of the credit derivatives are determined using industry valuation models. The
fair value of these credit derivatives can change based on a variety of factors including changes in credit spreads,
default rates and recovery rates, the correlation of credit risk between the referenced credit and the counterparty,
and market rate inputs such as interest rates.

51

Item 4.    CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

Disclosure Controls and Internal Controls:    We have designed various disclosure controls and procedures (as
defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and Rule 15d-15(e) under the Exchange Act), to help ensure that information required
to be disclosed in our periodic Exchange Act reports, such as this quarterly report, is recorded, processed,
summarized and reported on a timely and accurate basis. Our disclosure controls and procedures are also
designed with the objective of ensuring that such information is accumulated and communicated to our senior
management, including our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, as appropriate to allow timely
decisions regarding required disclosure. Our internal control over financial reporting is a process designed to
provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial
statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles and includes those
policies and procedures that: (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that in reasonable detail accurately and
fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the issuer; (2) provide reasonable assurance that
transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally
accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the issuer are being made only in
accordance with authorizations of management and directors of the issuer; and (3) provide reasonable assurance
regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorized acquisition, use or disposition of the issuer's assets that
could have a material effect on financial statements.

Limitations on the effectiveness of controls:     Our Board of Directors and management, including our Chief
Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, do not expect that our disclosure controls and procedures or
internal control over financial reporting will prevent all errors and all fraud. Controls, no matter how well
conceived and operated, can provide only reasonable, not absolute, assurance that the objectives of the controls
are met. Further, we believe that the design of prudent controls must reflect appropriate resource constraints, such
that the benefits of controls must be considered relative to their costs. Because of the inherent limitations in all
controls, there can be no absolute assurance that all control issues and instances of fraud, if any, applicable to us
have been or will be detected. These inherent limitations include the realities that judgments in decision-making
can be faulty, and that breakdowns can occur because of simple errors or mistakes. Additionally, controls can be
circumvented by the individual acts of some individuals, by collusion of more than one person, or by
management override of the control. The design of any system of controls also is based in part upon certain
assumptions about the likelihood of future events, and there can be no assurance that any design will succeed in
achieving its stated goals under all potential future conditions; over time, control may become inadequate because
of changes in conditions, or the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate. Because of
the inherent limitations in a cost-effective control system, misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not
be detected.

Evaluation:    An evaluation was performed under the supervision and with the participation of the Company's
management, including our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, of the effectiveness of the
design and operation of the Company's disclosure controls and procedures as required by Rules 13a-15(b) and
15d-15(b) of the Exchange Act. Based upon that evaluation, the Company's management, including our Chief
Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, concluded, subject to the limitations noted above, that at
September 30, 2005, the Company's disclosure controls and procedures were effective in ensuring that all
material information required to be filed in this Report has been made known to them in a timely fashion. During
the second and third quarters of 2005 we completed a review of our processes and assumptions for establishing
and evaluating our catastrophe reinsurance reserves and specialty reinsurance reserves, respectively. During these
reviews we developed and completed certain procedures, relating to our property catastrophe and specialty
reinsurance reserving, which should enhance our existing internal controls over loss reserving in future periods.
We expect to complete a review of our Individual Risk reserves during the fourth quarter of 2005. In addition,
during the third quarter of 2005 we reviewed and enhanced certain of our internal controls around ceded
reinsurance balances, including losses recoverable. Except for the preceding items, there has been no change in
the Company's internal control over financial reporting during the three months ended September 30, 2005 that
has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the Company's internal control over financial
reporting.
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Part II – OTHER INFORMATION

Item 1 – Legal Proceedings

We received a subpoena from the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC") in February 2005, a
subpoena from the Office of the Attorney General for the State of New York (the "NYAG") in March 2005, and a
subpoena from the United States Attorney's Office for the Southern District of New York in June 2005, each of
which relates to the industry-wide investigations into non-traditional, or loss mitigation, (re)insurance products.
The subpoenas from the SEC and the United States Attorney's Office also relate to our business practice review
and to our determination to restate the Company's financial statements for the fiscal years ended December 31,
2003, 2002 and 2001.

In July 2005, James N. Stanard, the Company's then Chairman and CEO, received a Wells Notice from the staff
of the SEC in connection with the SEC's investigation. The Wells Notice indicates that the staff intends to
recommend that the SEC bring a civil enforcement action against Mr. Stanard alleging violations of federal
securities laws. The Company understands that Michael W. Cash, a former officer of the Company, also received
a Wells Notice in connection with the SEC's investigation. In addition, in September 2005, the Company received
a Wells Notice in connection with the SEC's investigation. The Wells Notice indicates that the staff intends to
recommend that the SEC bring a civil enforcement action against the Company alleging violations of federal
securities laws and that the staff may seek permanent injunctive relief, civil penalties, and disgorgement. In April
2005, we also received subpoenas from the SEC and the NYAG relating to our investment in Channel Re.

We are cooperating with the SEC, the NYAG, and the United States Attorney's Office in these ongoing
investigations. The SEC and the United States Attorneys' Office have continued to request information from the
Company in connection with their investigations. They have interviewed and deposed a number of current and
former officers and employees of the Company, and have indicated that they plan to conduct additional
interviews or depositions of such individuals. It is possible that additional current or former officers or employees
could be interviewed or deposed in the future. It is possible that additional investigations or proceedings may be
commenced against the Company and/or its current or former senior executives in connection with these matters,
which could be criminal or civil. We are unable to predict the ultimate outcome of these investigations or the
impact these investigations may have on our business, including as to our senior management team. These
investigations could result in penalties, require remediation, or otherwise impact the Company and/or our senior
management team in a manner which may be adverse to us, perhaps materially so. We intend to continue to
cooperate with these investigations.

Since late July 2005, at least seven putative class action lawsuits have been filed in the United States District
Court for the Southern District of New York by purchasers of the Company's common stock naming the
Company and certain of its present and former executive officers and directors as defendants. The complaints
allege that the Company and the other defendants violated the U.S. federal securities laws by making material
misstatements and failing to state material facts about the Company's business and financial condition, among
other things, in U.S. Exchange Act filings and public statements. Plaintiffs seek damages in an unspecified
amount to compensate an alleged class of persons who purchased the Company's stock between January 24, 2002
and July 25, 2005 (one suit purports to be filed on behalf of purchasers between October 21, 2003 and July 25,
2005). One of the actions also includes claims on behalf of purchasers of the Company's 6.08% Series C
perpetual preference shares. No class has been certified in these actions, and the Company has not been served
with the complaints. The Company intends to vigorously defend these lawsuits but is unable at this time to
ascertain the impact this litigation may have on its financial position or results of operations.

In addition to the above, we are, from time to time, a party to litigation and arbitration that arises in the normal
course of our business operations. While any such litigation or arbitration contains an element of uncertainty, we
believe that any such litigation or arbitration to which we are presently a party is not likely to have a material
adverse effect on our business or operations.
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Item 2 – Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds

Below is a summary of stock purchases for the quarter ended September 30, 2005. RenaissanceRe's Board has
authorized a share repurchase program of $150 million. We repurchased $0.7 million in shares under this program
in the nine months ended September 30, 2005.

 
Shares

purchased
Average price

per share

Maximum shares
still available for

repurchase (2)
   (in millions)

Beginning shares available to be repurchased       $ 150.0 

July 1 – 31, 2005          
From employees (1)  24,670 $ 46.72  N/A 
Under share repurchase program (2)  17,200 $ 41.94  (0.7) 

August 1 – 31, 2005  — $ —  N/A 



September 1 – 30, 2005          
From employees (1)  434 $ 44.27  N/A 

Total  42,304    $ 149.3 

(1) These purchases exclusively represent withholdings from employees surrendered in respect of withholding tax
obligations on the vesting of restricted stock, or in lieu of cash payments for the exercise price of employee
stock options.

(2) The Company publicly announced its share repurchase program of $150 million on August 7, 2003. No
expiration date has been established for this program.

Item 3 – Defaults Upon Senior Securities

None

Item 4 – Submission of Matters to a Vote of Security Holders

None

Item 5 – Other Information

None
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Item 6 – Exhibits

a. Exhibits:

10.1 Amended and Restated Employment Agreement, dated as of June 30, 2003, between
Renaissance Reinsurance Ltd. and Kevin J. O'Donnell.

10.2 Employment Agreement, dated as of June 21, 2005, between RenaissanceRe Holdings Ltd. and
Neill A. Currie.

10.3 Investment Manager Agreement, entered into as of July 1, 2005, by and between Renaissance
Underwriting Managers Ltd. and BlackRock Financial Management, Inc. (1)

31.1 Certification of Neill A. Currie, Chief Executive Officer of RenaissanceRe Holdings Ltd.,
pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) or Rule 15d-14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as
amended.

31.2 Certification of John M. Lummis, Chief Financial Officer of RenaissanceRe Holdings Ltd.,
pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) or Rule 15d-14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as
amended.

32.1 Certification of Neill A. Currie, Chief Executive Officer of RenaissanceRe Holdings Ltd.,
pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley
Act of 2002.

32.2 Certification of John M. Lummis, Chief Financial Officer of RenaissanceRe Holdings Ltd.,
pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley
Act of 2002.

(1) Incorporated by reference to RenaissanceRe Holdings Ltd.'s Current Report on Form 8-K, filed with the
Commission on July 8, 2005.
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SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the registrant has duly caused
this report to be signed by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

RenaissanceRe Holdings Ltd.

By: /s/ John M. Lummis
John M. Lummis



Executive Vice President, Chief Operating
Officer and Chief Financial Officer

Date: November 9, 2005
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                              AMENDED AND RESTATED

                              --------------------

                              EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT

                              --------------------

                  This Amended and Restated Employment Agreement is dated as of

June 30, 2003 and is entered into between Renaissance Reinsurance Ltd. (the

"Company"), and Kevin J. O'Donnell ("Employee").

                  WHEREAS, the Company and Employee are presently parties to an

Employment Agreement, dated as of June 1, 2000 (the "Prior Agreement"); and

                  WHEREAS, the Company desires to enter into an amended and

restated agreement embodying the terms of Employee's continued employment (this

"Agreement") and the Employee desires to enter into this Agreement and to accept

such continued employment, subject to the terms and provisions of this

Agreement.

                  NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereby agree:

                                   ARTICLE I.

                     Employment, Duties and Responsibilities

                     ---------------------------------------

         1.01. Employment. During the Term (as defined below), Employee shall

serve as a key employee of the Company. Employee agrees to devote his full time

and efforts to promote the interests of the Company.

         1.02. Duties and Responsibilities. Employee shall have such duties and

responsibilities as specified by the person to which the Employee directly

reports and who supervises the Employee's work on a regular basis (the "Direct

Supervisor"). These duties and responsibilities may be modified from time to

time and as are consistent with the Employee's position.

         1.03. Base of Operation. Employee's principal base of operation for the

performance of his duties and responsibilities under this Agreement shall be the

offices of the Company in Bermuda; provided, however, that Employee shall

perform such duties and responsibilities outside of Bermuda as shall from time

to time be reasonably necessary to fulfill his obligations hereunder. Employee's

performance of any duties and responsibilities outside of Bermuda shall be

conducted in a manner consistent with any guidelines provided to Employee by the

Board of Directors of the Company (the "Company's Board").

                                  ARTICLE II.

                                      Term

                                      ----

         2.01. Term. Subject to Article V, the employment of the Employee under

this Agreement shall be for a term (the "Term") commencing as of the date first

written above and continuing until the first anniversary of the date first

written above; provided, however, that the Term shall be extended for successive

one-year periods as of each anniversary date of the date first written above

(each, a "Renewal Date") unless, with respect to any such Renewal Date,

either party hereto gives the other party at least 30 days prior written notice

of its election not to so extend the Term.

                                  ARTICLE III.

                            Compensation and Expenses

                            -------------------------

         3.01. Salary, Incentive Awards and Benefits. As compensation and

consideration for the performance by Employee of his obligations under this

Agreement, Employee shall be entitled, during the Term, to the following

(subject, in each case, to the provisions of Article V hereof):

                  (a)   Salary; Bonus. The Company shall pay Employee a base

salary at a rate to be determined by the Company's Board, upon recommendation of

the Direct Supervisor, or if such Direct Supervisor is not an officer of the

Company, an officer of the Company. Bonuses shall be payable at the discretion

of the Company. Salary and bonuses shall be payable in accordance with the



normal payment procedures of the Company and subject to such withholding and

other normal employee deductions as may be required by law.

                  (b)   Awards. Employee may participate in the stock incentive

plans of the Company, as amended through the date hereof and hereafter from time

to time (the "Plans") of RenaissanceRe Holdings Ltd. ("Holdings"), the Company's

ultimate parent company. Employee may receive grants from time to time as

determined by the Compensation Committee of the Holdings Board of Directors.

Employee shall enter into separate award agreements with respect to such awards

granted to him ("Awards") under the Plans, and his rights with respect to such

Awards shall be governed by the Plans and such award agreements.

                  (c)   Benefits. Employee shall be eligible to participate in

such life insurance, health, disability and major medical insurance benefits,

and in such other employee benefit plans and programs for the benefit of the

employees and officers of the Company, as may be maintained from time to time

during the Term, in each case to the extent and in the manner available to other

employees of the Company, subject to the terms and provisions of such plan or

program.

                  (d)   Vacation. Employee shall be entitled to reasonable paid

vacation periods, in accordance with Company policy, to be taken at his

discretion, in a manner consistent with his obligations to the Company under

this Agreement, and subject, with respect to timing, to the reasonable approval

of the Employee's supervisor at the Company.

                  (e)   Indemnification/Liability Insurance. The Company shall

indemnify Employee as required by the Bye-laws, and may maintain customary

insurance policies providing for indemnification of Employee.

         3.02. Expenses; Perquisites. During the Term, the Company shall provide

Employee with the following expense reimbursements and perquisites:

                  (a)   Business Expenses. The Company will reimburse Employee

for reasonable business-related expenses incurred by him in connection with the

performance of his
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duties hereunder, subject, however, to the Company's policies relating to

business-related expenses as in effect from time to time.

                  (b)   Other Benefits. The Company may also provide for other

benefits for Employee as it determines from time to time.

                                  ARTICLE IV.

                                Exclusivity, Etc.

                                -----------------

         4.01. Exclusivity. Employee agrees to perform his duties,

responsibilities and obligations hereunder efficiently and to the best of his

ability. Employee agrees that he will devote his entire working time, care and

attention and best efforts to such duties, responsibilities and obligations

throughout the Term.

         4.02. Other Business Ventures. Employee agrees that during the Term he

will not own, directly or indirectly, any controlling or substantial stock or

other beneficial interest in any business enterprise which is engaged in

business activities that are competitive with the business activities of the

Company or any of its divisions, subsidiaries or affiliates. The preceding

sentence notwithstanding, Employee may own, directly or indirectly, up to 1% of

the outstanding capital stock of any business having a class of capital stock

which is traded on any major stock exchange or in a national over-the-counter

market.

         4.03. Confidential Information. Employee agrees that he will not, at

any time during or after the Term, make use of or divulge to any other person,

firm or corporation any trade or business secret, process, method or means, or

any other confidential information concerning the business or policies of the

Company or any of its divisions, subsidiaries or affiliates, which he may have

learned in connection with his employment hereunder. For purposes of this

Agreement, a "trade or business secret, process, method or means, or any other

confidential information" shall include, but shall not be limited to, any

confidential or proprietary information, trade secrets, customer lists,

drawings, designs, information regarding product development, marketing plans,

sales plans, manufacturing plans, management organization information, operating

policies or manuals, business plans, financial records, packaging design or

other financial, commercial, business or technical information relating to the



Company or any of its divisions, subsidiaries or affiliates, or that the Company

or any of its subsidiaries or affiliates may receive belonging to suppliers,

customers or others who do business with the Company or any of its divisions,

subsidiaries or affiliates. Employee's obligation under this Section 4.03 shall

not apply to any information which (i) is known publicly; (ii) is in the public

domain or hereafter enters the public domain without the fault of Employee;

(iii) is known to Employee prior to his receipt of such information from the

Company or any of its divisions, subsidiaries or affiliates, as evidenced by

written records of Employee or (iv) is hereafter disclosed to Employee by a

third party not under an obligation of confidence to the Company or any of its

divisions, subsidiaries or affiliates. Employee agrees not to remove from the

premises of the Company, or as applicable, the premises of any of its divisions,

subsidiaries or affiliates, except as an employee of the Company in pursuit of

the business of the Company, its divisions, subsidiaries or affiliates, or

except as specifically permitted in writing by the Company's Board, any document

or other object containing or reflecting any such confidential information.
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Employee recognizes that all such documents and objects, whether developed by

him or by someone else, will be the sole exclusive property of the Company and

its divisions, subsidiaries or affiliates, as applicable. Upon termination of

his employment hereunder, Employee shall forthwith deliver to the Company all

such confidential information, including without limitation all lists of

customers, correspondence, accounts, records and any other documents or property

made or held by him or under his control in relation to the business or affairs

of the Company or its subsidiaries or affiliates, and no copy of any such

confidential information shall be retained by him.

         4.04. Non-Competition Obligations. During the Term and, other than in

the case of the death of the Employee, upon any termination of the employment of

the Employee (including a termination by reason of either party's election not

to extend the Term as provided in Section 2.01), the Employee shall not, during

the Non-Competition Period (as defined below), directly or indirectly, whether

as an employee, consultant, independent contractor, partner, joint venturer or

otherwise, (A) engage in any business activities relating to catastrophe

modeling, or underwriting catastrophe risks, on behalf of any person that

competes, to a material extent, with the Company or its affiliates, or engage in

other business activities reasonably determined by the Company's board to be

competitive, to a material extent, with any substantial type of kind of business

activities conducted by the Company or any of its affiliates at the time of

termination; (B) on behalf of any person or entity engaged in business

activities competitive with the business activities of the Company or any of its

divisions, subsidiaries or affiliates, solicit or induce, or in any manner

attempt to solicit or induce, any person employed by, or as agent of, the

Company or any of its divisions, subsidiaries or affiliates to terminate such

person's contract of employment or agency, as the case may be, with the Company

or with any such division, subsidiary or affiliate or (C) divert, or attempt to

divert, any person, concern, or entity from doing business with the Company or

any of its divisions, subsidiaries or affiliates, nor attempt to induce any such

person, concern or entity to cease being a customer or supplier of the Company

or any of its divisions, subsidiaries or affiliates. The preceding sentence

notwithstanding, in the case of (i) any termination of employment by the Company

or the Employee, and (ii) an election by the Company or the Employee not to

extend the term as provided in Section 2.01, the Company may elect within 30

days after such termination, to waive the Employee's non-competition

obligations, in which case it shall not be required to make payments to the

Employee during the Non-Competition Period, as provided in section 5.05(a).

Non-Competition Period means the period of one year following the date of

termination of employment, or such shorter period as the Company may elect

within 30 days after such termination.

         4.05. Remedies. Employee acknowledges that the Company's remedy at law

for a breach by him of the provisions of this Article IV will be inadequate.

Accordingly, in the event of a breach or threatened breach by Employee of any

provision of this Article IV, the Company shall be entitled to injunctive relief

in addition to any other remedy it may have. If any of the provisions of, or

covenants contained in, this Article IV are hereafter construed to be invalid or

unenforceable in any jurisdiction, the same shall not affect the remainder of

the provisions or the enforceability thereof in any other jurisdiction, which

shall be given full effect, without regard to the invalidity or unenforceability

in such other jurisdiction. If any of the provisions of, or covenants contained

in, this Article IV are held to be unenforceable in any jurisdiction because of

the duration or geographical scope thereof, the parties agree that the court

making such determination shall have the power to reduce the duration or

geographical scope of such
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provision or covenant and, in its reduced form, such provision or covenant shall

be enforceable; provided, however, that the determination of such court shall

not affect the enforceability of this Article IV in any other jurisdiction.

                                   ARTICLE V.

                                   Termination

                                   -----------

         5.01.    Termination for Cause. The Company shall have the right to

terminate Employee's employment at any time for "Cause". For purposes of this

Agreement, "Cause" shall mean (a) Employee's failure to perform his duties under

this Agreement, (b) the engaging by Employee in misconduct which is injurious to

the Company or any of its divisions, subsidiaries or affiliates, monetarily or

otherwise, (c) the commission by Employee of any act of fraud or embezzlement

(d) the conviction of Employee of a felony, or (e) Employee's material breach of

the provisions of any of Sections 4.01, 4.02, 4.03, or 4.04 of this Agreement,

provided Employee has received prior written notice of such breach.

         5.02.    Death. In the event Employee dies during the Term, the

Employee's employment shall automatically terminate, such termination to be

effective on the date of Employee's death.

         5.03.    Disability. In the event that Employee suffers a disability

which prevents him from substantially performing his duties under this Agreement

for a period of at least 90 consecutive days, or 180 non-consecutive days within

any 365-day period, and Employee becomes eligible for the Company's long-term

disability plan, the Company shall have the right to terminate the Employee's

employment, such termination to be effective upon the giving of notice to

Employee in accordance with Section 6.03 of this Agreement.

         5.04.    Termination Without Cause. The Company may at any time

terminate Employee's employment for reasons other than Cause.

         5.05.    Effect of Termination.

                  (a)   Obligations of Company. In the event of any termination

of the Employee's employment hereunder, the Company shall pay Employee any

earned but unpaid base salary up to the date of termination. In addition, upon a

termination of Employee's employment for any reason other than the Employee's

death (including a termination by reason of either party's election not to

extend the Term as provided in Section 2.01), the Company shall continue to pay

Employee during the Non-Competition Period his then current base salary (except

that, in the event of a Termination without Cause, a termination by reason of

Employee's disability, or in the event that the Company elects not to extend the

Term as provided in Section 2.01, the continued monthly payments shall be based

on 175% of Employee's base salary as in effect at the time of Employee's

termination), with such amounts to be paid in equal monthly installments

commencing on the date which is one month after the date of such termination and

continuing for the term of the Non-Competition Period. The preceding sentence

notwithstanding, in the event of a termination of employment described in the

penultimate sentence of Section 4.04 of this Agreement, if the Company elects to

waive the Employee's non-
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competition obligation within 30 days after the date of such termination, the

Company shall not be required to make the payments described in the preceding

sentence.

                  (b)   Awards. Employee's rights with respect to Awards, upon

any termination of his employment with the Company, shall be governed

exclusively by the terms and conditions of the Plans and any award agreements

executed by Employee in connection with the Plans.

                  (c)   Obligations of Employee. Employee may terminate his

employment at any time by 10 days' written notice to the Company. Employee shall

have no obligations to the Company under this Agreement after the termination of

his employment other than as provided in Section 5.07, and except and to the

extent Sections 4.03, 4.04 or 4.05 shall apply.

         5.06. Termination Following a Change in Control. In the event that a

Change in Control (as such term is defined in Holdings' 2001 Stock Incentive

Plan) occurs and, on or within one year following the date of such Change in

Control, the Employee's employment is terminated by the Company without Cause,

or the Company elects not to extend the Term as provided in Section 2.01, or the

Employee terminates his employment voluntarily for "Good Reason" (as hereinafter



defined), then in lieu of the payments described in the second sentence of

Section 5.05(a), the Company shall pay the Employee, within fifteen days

following the date of such termination, a lump sum cash amount equal to two

times the sum of:

                  (a)   Employee's annual base salary at the highest rate in

effect during the Term; and

                  (b)   the highest regular annual bonus paid or payable to the

Employee over the preceding three fiscal years (excluding any extraordinary or

non-recurring bonus); provided, however, that in no event shall the amount

calculated in this subsection (b) exceed 150% of Employee's specified target

bonus for the year in which such termination occurs.

                  For purposes of this Agreement, "Good Reason" means

                        (i)    any action taken or failed to be taken by the

         Company or any of its officers which, without Employee's prior written

         consent, changes Employee's position (including titles), authority,

         duties or responsibilities from those in effect prior to the Change in

         Control, or reduces Employee's ability to carry out such duties and

         responsibilities;

                        (ii)   any failure by the Company to comply with any of

         the provisions of Section 3 of this Agreement, other than an

         insubstantial or inadvertent failure which is remedied by the Company

         promptly after receipt of notice thereof from Employee;

                        (iii)  the Company's requiring Employee to be employedt

         any location more than 35 miles further from his current principal

         residence than the location at which Employee was employed immediately

         preceding the Change in Control; or

                        (iv)   any failure by the Company to obtain the

         assumption of and agreement to perform this Agreement by a successor

         as contemplated by Section 6.02(b) of this Agreement.

                                                                               6

                  Except as specifically provided in this Section 5.06, the

effect of a termination of Employee's employment following a Change in Control

shall be governed by the provisions of Section of 5.05.

         5.07. Post-Termination Cooperation. Following any termination of

Employee's employment for any reason, Employee shall reasonably cooperate with

the Company to assist with existing or future investigations, proceedings,

litigations or examinations involving the Holdings, the Company or any of their

respective affiliates. For each day, or part thereof, that Employee provides

assistance to the Company as contemplated hereunder, the Company shall pay

Employee an amount equal to (x) divided by (y), where (x) equals the sum of

Employee's annual base salary and target bonus as in effect on the date of

Employee's termination of employment, and (y) equals 200. In addition, upon

presentment of satisfactory documentation, the Company will reimburse Employee

for reasonable out-of-pocket travel, lodging and other incidental expenses he

incurs in providing such assistance. Employee shall not be required to travel to

Bermuda to provide any assistance contemplated hereunder, but, if requested by

the Company, shall make reasonable good faith efforts to travel to such

locations as the Company may reasonably request.

                                  ARTICLE VI.

                                  Miscellaneous

                                  -------------

         6.01. Life Insurance. Employee agrees that the Company or any of its

divisions, subsidiaries or affiliates may apply for and secure and own insurance

on Employee's life (in amounts determined by the Company). Employee agrees to

cooperate fully in the application for and securing of such insurance, including

the submission by Employee to such physical and other examinations, and the

answering of such questions and furnishing of such information by Employee, as

may be required by the carrier(s) of such insurance. Notwithstanding anything to

the contrary contained herein, neither the Company nor any of its divisions,

subsidiaries or affiliates shall be required to obtain any insurance for or on

behalf of Employee.

         6.02. Benefit of Agreement; Assignment; Beneficiary. (a)This Agreement

shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the Company and its successors

and assigns, including, without limitation, any corporation or person which may

acquire all or substantially all of the Company's assets or business, or with or

into which the Company may be consolidated or merged. This Agreement shall also

inure to the benefit of, and be enforceable by, Employee and his personal or



legal representatives, executors, administrators, successors, heirs,

distributees, devisees and legatees.

                  (b)   The Company shall require any successor (whether direct

or indirect, by operation of law, by purchase, merger, consolidation or

otherwise) to all or substantially all of the business and/or assets of the

Company to expressly assume and agree to perform this Agreement in the same

manner and to the same extent that the Company would be required to perform it

if no such succession had taken place.

         6.03. Notices. Any notice required or permitted hereunder shall be in

writing and shall be sufficiently given if personally delivered or if sent by

telegram or telex or by registered or
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certified mail, postage prepaid, with return receipt requested, addressed: (a)

in the case of the Company to Renaissance Services Ltd., Renaissance House, East

Broadway, Hamilton, Bermuda, Attention: Secretary, or to such other address

and/or to the attention of such other person as the Company shall designate by

written notice to Employee; and (b) in the case of Employee, to Employee at his

then current home address as shown on the Company's books, or to such other

address as Employee shall designate by written notice to the Company. Any notice

given hereunder shall be deemed to have been given at the time of receipt

thereof by the person to whom such notice is given.

         6.04. Entire Agreement; Amendment. This Agreement contains the entire

agreement of the parties hereto with respect to the terms and conditions of

Employee's employment and supersedes any and all prior agreements and

understandings, whether written or oral, between the parties hereto with respect

to compensation due for services rendered hereunder, including the Prior

Agreement. This Agreement may not be changed or modified except by an instrument

in writing signed by both of the parties hereto.

         6.05. Waiver. The waiver by either party of a breach of any provision

of this Agreement shall not operate or be construed as a continuing waiver or as

a consent to or waiver of any subsequent breach hereof.

         6.06. Headings. The Article and Section headings herein are for

convenience of reference only, do not constitute a part of this Agreement and

shall not be deemed to limit or affect any of the provisions hereof.

         6.07. Enforcement. If any action at law or in equity is brought by

either party hereto to enforce or interpret any of the terms of this Agreement,

the prevailing party shall be entitled to reimbursement by the other party of

the reasonable costs and expenses incurred in connection with such action

(including reasonable attorneys' fees), in addition to any other relief to which

such party may be entitled. Employee shall have no right to enforce any of his

rights hereunder by seeking or obtaining injunctive or other equitable relief

and acknowledges that damages are an adequate remedy for any breach by the

Company of this Agreement.

         6.08. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by, and construed

and interpreted in accordance with, the internal laws of Bermuda without

reference to the principles of conflict of laws. The parties submit to the

non-exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of Bermuda.

         6.09. Agreement to Take Actions. Each party to this Agreement shall

execute and deliver such documents, certificates, agreements and other

instruments, and shall take such other actions, as may be reasonably necessary

or desirable in order to perform his or its obligations under this Agreement or

to effectuate the purposes hereof.

         6.10. No Mitigation; No Offset. Employee shall not be required to

mitigate damages or the amount of any payment provided for under this Agreement

by seeking (and, without limiting the generality of this sentence, no payment

otherwise required under this Agreement shall be reduced on account of) other

employment or otherwise, and payments under this Agreement
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shall not be subject to offset in respect of any claims which the Company may

have against Employee.



         6.11. Attorneys' Fees. Each party to this Agreement will bear its own

expenses in connection with any dispute or legal proceeding between the parties

arising out of the subject matter of this Agreement, including any proceeding to

enforce any right or provision under this Agreement.

         6.12. Termination; Survivorship. This Agreement shall terminate upon

termination of the Employee's employment, except that the respective rights and

obligations of the parties under this Agreement as set forth herein shall

survive any termination of this Agreement to the extent necessary to the

intended preservation of such rights and obligations.

         6.13. Validity. The invalidity or unenforceability of any provision or

provisions of this Agreement shall not affect the validity or enforceability of

any other provision or provisions of this Agreement, which shall remain in full

force and effect.

         6.14. Other Agreements. Employee represents and warrants to the Company

that to the best of his knowledge, neither the execution and delivery of this

Agreement nor the performance of his duties hereunder violates or will violate

the provisions of any other agreement to which he is a party or by which he is

bound.

         6.15. Subsidiaries, etc. (a) The obligations of the Company under this

Agreement may be satisfied by any subsidiary or affiliate of the Company for

which Employee serves as an employee under this Agreement, to the extent such

obligations relate to Employee's employment by such subsidiary or affiliate.

                  (b)   The rights of the Company under this Agreement may be

enforced by any Subsidiary or affiliate of the Company for which Employee serves

as an employee under this Agreement, to the extent such rights relate to

Employee's employment by such subsidiary or affiliate.

         6.16. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in one or more

counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original but all of which

together will constitute one and the same instrument.

                                  ARTICLE VII.

                           Indemnification of Employee

                           ---------------------------

         7.01. Indemnification. The Company shall defend, hold harmless and

indemnify Employee to the fullest extent permitted by Bermuda law, as currently

in effect or as it may hereafter be amended, from and against any and all

damages, losses, liabilities, obligations, claims of any kind, costs, interest

or expense (including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees and

expenses) (collectively, "Losses") that may be incurred or suffered by Employee

in connection with or arising out of his service with the Company (whether prior

to or following the date hereof), subject only to the provisions of Section 7.02

below.
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         7.02. Exceptions to Right of Indemnification. No indemnification shall

be made under this Article VII in respect of the following:

                  (a)   Losses relating to the disgorgement remedy contemplated

by Section 16 of the US Securities Exchange Act of 1934;

                  (b)   Losses arising out of a knowing violation by Employee of

a material provision of this Article VII or any other agreement to which

Employee is a party with the Company; and

                  (c)   Losses arising out of a final, nonappealable conviction

of Employee by a court of competent jurisdiction for a knowing violation of

criminal law.

                  Moreover, the Company shall not effect any advances, or

advance any costs, relating to any proceeding (or part thereof) initiated by

Employee unless the initiation thereof was approved by the Board of Directors of

the Company, or as may be approved or ordered by a competent tribunal.

         7.03. Prepayment of Expenses. Unless Employee otherwise elects via

written notice to the Company, expenses incurred in defending any civil or

criminal action, suit or proceeding shall be paid by the Company in advance of

the final disposition of such action, suit or proceeding upon receipt by the

Company of a written affirmation of Employee's good faith belief that his

conduct does not constitute the sort of behavior that would preclude his

indemnification under this Article VII and Employee furnishes the Company a

written undertaking, executed personally or on his behalf, to repay any advances

if it is ultimately determined that he is not entitled to be indemnified by the



Company under this Article VII.

         7.04. Continuation of Indemnity. All agreements and obligations of the

Company contained in this Article VII shall continue during the period in which

Employee is employed the Company and shall continue thereafter so long as

Employee shall be subject to any threatened, pending or completed action, suit

or proceeding, whether civil, criminal, administrative or investigative, and

whether formal or informal, by reason of the fact that Employee was a employed

by the Company.

         7.05. Indemnification Hereunder Not Exclusive. The indemnification and

prepayment of expenses provided by this Article VII is in addition to and shall

not be deemed exclusive of any other right to which Employee may be entitled

under the Company's Memorandum of Association, the Company's Bye-Laws, any

agreement, any vote of shareholders or disinterested directors, Bermuda law, any

other law (common or statutory) or otherwise. Nothing contained in this Article

VII shall be deemed to prohibit the Company from purchasing and maintaining

insurance, at its expense, to protect itself or Employee against any expense,

liability or loss incurred by it or him, whether or not Employee would be

indemnified against such expense, liability or loss under this Article VII;

provided that the Company shall not be liable under this Article VII to make any

payment of amounts otherwise indemnifiable hereunder if and to the extent that

Employee has otherwise actually received such payment under any insurance

policy, contract, agreement or otherwise. In the event the Company makes any

indemnification payments to Employee and Employee is subsequently reimbursed

from the proceeds of

                                                                              10

insurance, Employee shall promptly refund such indemnification payments to the

Company to the extent of such insurance reimbursement.

                                      * * *

                     [Signatures appear on following page.]

                                                                              11

                  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company and Employee have duly

executed this Agreement as of the date first above written.

                               RENAISSANCE REINSURANCE LTD.

                               By: /s/ Peter C. Durhager

                                  ----------------------------------------------



                               Name: Peter C. Durhager

                               Title: Chief Administrative Officer

                               EMPLOYEE

                               By: /s/ Kevin J. O'Donnell

                                  ----------------------------------------------

                               Name: Kevin J. O'Donnell

                                    --------------------------------------------

                               Title: Senior Vice President

                                     -------------------------------------------
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                              EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT

                              --------------------

                  This Employment Agreement is dated as of June 21, 2005 and is

entered into between RenaissanceRe Holdings Ltd. (the "Company"), and Neill A.

Currie ("Employee").

                  WHEREAS, it is anticipated that Employee will commence service

with the Company on or about July 5, 2005, and the Company desires to enter into

an agreement embodying the terms of Employee's employment (this "Agreement") and

the Employee desires to enter into this Agreement and to accept such employment,

subject to the terms and provisions of this Agreement.

                  NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereby agree:

                                    ARTICLE I

                                    ---------

                     Employment, Duties and Responsibilities

                     ---------------------------------------

         1.01. Employment. During the Term (as defined below), Employee shall

serve as a key employee of the Company. Employee agrees to devote his full time

and efforts to promote the interests of the Company.

         1.02. Duties and Responsibilities. Employee shall have such duties and

responsibilities as specified by the person to which the Employee directly

reports and who supervises the Employee's work on a regular basis (the "Direct

Supervisor"). These duties and responsibilities may be modified from time to

time and as are consistent with the Employee's position.

         1.03. Base of Operation. Employee's principal base of operation for the

performance of his duties and responsibilities under this Agreement shall be the

offices of the Company in Bermuda; provided, however, that Employee shall

perform such duties and responsibilities outside of Bermuda as shall from time

to time be reasonably necessary to fulfill his obligations hereunder. Employee's

performance of any duties and responsibilities outside of Bermuda shall be

conducted in a manner consistent with any guidelines provided to Employee by the

Board of Directors of the Company (the "Company's Board").

                                   ARTICLE II

                                   ----------

                                      Term

                                      ----

         2.01. Term. Subject to Article V, the employment of the Employee under

this Agreement shall be for a term (the "Term") commencing on July 5, 2005 and

continuing until the first anniversary thereof; provided, however, that the Term

shall be extended for successive one-year periods as of each anniversary date of

the date first written above (each, a "Renewal Date") unless, with respect to

any such Renewal Date, either party hereto gives the other party at least 30

days prior written notice of its election not to so extend the Term.
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                                   ARTICLE III

                                   -----------

                            Compensation and Expenses

                            -------------------------

         3.01. Salary, Incentive Awards and Benefits. As compensation and

consideration for the performance by Employee of his obligations under this

Agreement, Employee shall be entitled, during the Term, to the following

(subject, in each case, to the provisions of Article V hereof):

                  (a)    Salary; Bonus. The Company shall pay Employee a base

salary at a rate to be determined by the Company's Board, upon recommendation of

the Direct Supervisor, or if such Direct Supervisor is not an officer of the

Company, an officer of the Company. Bonuses shall be payable at the discretion

of the Company. Salary and bonuses shall be payable in accordance with the

normal payment procedures of the Company and subject to such withholding and

other normal employee deductions as may be required by law.



                  (b)    Awards. Employee may participate in the stock incentive

plans of the Company, as amended through the date hereof and hereafter from time

to time (the "Plans"). Employee may receive grants from time to time as

determined by the Compensation Committee of the Company's Board of Directors.

Employee shall enter into separate award agreements with respect to such awards

granted to him ("Awards") under the Plans, and his rights with respect to such

Awards shall be governed by the Plans and such award agreements.

                  (c)    Benefits. Employee shall be eligible to participate in

such life insurance, health, disability and major medical insurance benefits,

and in such other employee benefit plans and programs for the benefit of the

employees and officers of the Company, as may be maintained from time to time

during the Term, in each case to the extent and in the manner available to other

employees of the Company, subject to the terms and provisions of such plan or

program.

                  (d)    Vacation. Employee shall be entitled to reasonable paid

vacation periods, in accordance with Company policy, to be taken at his

discretion, in a manner consistent with his obligations to the Company under

this Agreement, and subject, with respect to timing, to the reasonable approval

of the Employee's supervisor at the Company.

                  (e)    Indemnification/Liability Insurance. The Company shall

indemnify Employee as required by the Bye-laws, and may maintain customary

insurance policies providing for indemnification of Employee.

         3.02. Expenses; Perquisites. During the Term, the Company shall provide

Employee with the following expense reimbursements and perquisites:

                  (a)    Business Expenses. The Company will reimburse Employee

for reasonable business-related expenses incurred by him in connection with the

performance
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of his duties hereunder, subject, however, to the Company's policies relating to

business-related expenses as in effect from time to time.

                  (b)    Other Benefits. The Company may also provide for other

benefits for Employee as it determines from time to time.

                                   ARTICLE IV

                                   ----------

                                Exclusivity, Etc.

                                -----------------

         4.01. Exclusivity. Employee agrees to perform his duties,

responsibilities and obligations hereunder efficiently and to the best of his

ability. Employee agrees that he will devote his entire working time, care and

attention and best efforts to such duties, responsibilities and obligations

throughout the Term.

         4.02. Other Business Ventures. Employee agrees that during the Term he

will not own, directly or indirectly, any controlling or substantial stock or

other beneficial interest in any business enterprise which is engaged in

business activities that are competitive with the business activities of the

Company or any of its divisions, subsidiaries or affiliates. The preceding

sentence notwithstanding, Employee may own, directly or indirectly, up to 1% of

the outstanding capital stock of any business having a class of capital stock

which is traded on any major stock exchange or in a national over-the-counter

market.

         4.03. Confidential Information. Employee agrees that he will not, at

any time during or after the Term, make use of or divulge to any other person,

firm or corporation any trade or business secret, process, method or means, or

any other confidential information concerning the business or policies of the

Company or any of its divisions, subsidiaries or affiliates, which he may have

learned in connection with his employment hereunder. For purposes of this

Agreement, a "trade or business secret, process, method or means, or any other

confidential information" shall include, but shall not be limited to, any

confidential or proprietary information, trade secrets, customer lists,

drawings, designs, information regarding product development, marketing plans,

sales plans, manufacturing plans, management organization information, operating

policies or manuals, business plans, financial records, packaging design or

other financial, commercial, business or technical information relating to the

Company or any of its divisions, subsidiaries or affiliates, or that the Company

or any of its subsidiaries or affiliates may receive belonging to suppliers,

customers or others who do business with the Company or any of its divisions,

subsidiaries or affiliates. Employee's obligation under this Section 4.03 shall



not apply to any information which (i) is known publicly; (ii) is in the public

domain or hereafter enters the public domain without the fault of Employee;

(iii) is known to Employee prior to his receipt of such information from the

Company or any of its divisions, subsidiaries or affiliates, as evidenced by

written records of Employee or (iv) is hereafter disclosed to Employee by a

third party not under an obligation of confidence to the Company or any of its

divisions, subsidiaries or affiliates. Employee agrees not to remove from the

premises of the Company, or as
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applicable, the premises of any of its divisions, subsidiaries or affiliates,

except as an employee of the Company in pursuit of the business of the Company,

its divisions, subsidiaries or affiliates, or except as specifically permitted

in writing by the Company's Board, any document or other object containing or

reflecting any such confidential information. Employee recognizes that all such

documents and objects, whether developed by him or by someone else, will be the

sole exclusive property of the Company and its divisions, subsidiaries or

affiliates, as applicable. Upon termination of his employment hereunder,

Employee shall forthwith deliver to the Company all such confidential

information, including without limitation all lists of customers,

correspondence, accounts, records and any other documents or property made or

held by him or under his control in relation to the business or affairs of the

Company or its subsidiaries or affiliates, and no copy of any such confidential

information shall be retained by him.

         4.04. Non-Competition Obligations. During the Term and, other than in

the case of the death of the Employee, upon any termination of the employment of

the Employee (including a termination by reason of either party's election not

to extend the Term as provided in Section 2.01), the Employee shall not, during

the Non-Competition Period (as defined below), directly or indirectly, whether

as an employee, consultant, independent contractor, partner, joint venturer or

otherwise, (A) engage in any business activities relating to catastrophe

modeling, or underwriting catastrophe risks, on behalf of any person that

competes, to a material extent, with the Company or its affiliates, or engage in

other business activities reasonably determined by the Company's board to be

competitive, to a material extent, with any substantial type of kind of business

activities conducted by the Company or any of its affiliates at the time of

termination; (B) on behalf of any person or entity engaged in business

activities competitive with the business activities of the Company or any of its

divisions, subsidiaries or affiliates, solicit or induce, or in any manner

attempt to solicit or induce, any person employed by, or as agent of, the

Company or any of its divisions, subsidiaries or affiliates to terminate such

person's contract of employment or agency, as the case may be, with the Company

or with any such division, subsidiary or affiliate or (C) divert, or attempt to

divert, any person, concern, or entity from doing business with the Company or

any of its divisions, subsidiaries or affiliates, nor attempt to induce any such

person, concern or entity to cease being a customer or supplier of the Company

or any of its divisions, subsidiaries or affiliates. The preceding sentence

notwithstanding, in the case of (i) any termination of employment by the Company

or the Employee, and (ii) an election by the Company or the Employee not to

extend the term as provided in Section 2.01, the Company may elect within 30

days after such termination, to waive the Employee's non-competition

obligations, in which case it shall not be required to make payments to the

Employee during the Non-Competition Period, as provided in section 5.05(a).

Non-Competition Period means the period of one year following the date of

termination of employment, or such shorter period as the Company may elect

within 30 days after such termination.

         4.05. Remedies. Employee acknowledges that the Company's remedy at law

for a breach by him of the provisions of this Article IV will be inadequate.

Accordingly, in the event of a breach or threatened breach by Employee of any

provision of this Article IV, the Company shall be entitled to injunctive relief

in addition to any other remedy it
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may have. If any of the provisions of, or covenants contained in, this Article

IV are hereafter construed to be invalid or unenforceable in any jurisdiction,

the same shall not affect the remainder of the provisions or the enforceability

thereof in any other jurisdiction, which shall be given full effect, without

regard to the invalidity or unenforceability in such other jurisdiction. If any

of the provisions of, or covenants contained in, this Article IV are held to be

unenforceable in any jurisdiction because of the duration or geographical scope

thereof, the parties agree that the court making such determination shall have

the power to reduce the duration or geographical scope of such provision or

covenant and, in its reduced form, such provision or covenant shall be



enforceable; provided, however, that the determination of such court shall not

affect the enforceability of this Article IV in any other jurisdiction.

                                    ARTICLE V.

                                    ----------

                                   Termination

                                   -----------

         5.01. Termination for Cause. The Company shall have the right to

terminate Employee's employment at any time for "Cause". For purposes of this

Agreement, "Cause" shall mean (a) Employee's failure to perform his duties under

this Agreement, (b) the engaging by Employee in misconduct which is injurious to

the Company or any of its divisions, subsidiaries or affiliates, monetarily or

otherwise, (c) the commission by Employee of any act of fraud or embezzlement

(d) the conviction of Employee of a felony, or (e) Employee's material breach of

the provisions of any of Sections 4.01, 4.02, 4.03, or 4.04 of this Agreement,

provided Employee has received prior written notice of such breach.

         5.02. Death. In the event Employee dies during the Term, the Employee's

employment shall automatically terminate, such termination to be effective on

the date of Employee's death.

         5.03. Disability. In the event that Employee suffers a disability which

prevents him from substantially performing his duties under this Agreement for a

period of at least 90 consecutive days, or 180 non-consecutive days within any

365-day period, and Employee becomes eligible for the Company's long-term

disability plan, the Company shall have the right to terminate the Employee's

employment, such termination to be effective upon the giving of notice to

Employee in accordance with Section 6.03 of this Agreement.

         5.04. Termination Without Cause. The Company may at any time terminate

Employee's employment for reasons other than Cause.

         5.05. Effect of Termination.

                  (a)    Obligations of Company. In the event of any termination

of the Employee's employment hereunder, the Company shall pay Employee any

earned but unpaid base salary up to the date of termination. In addition, upon a

termination of
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Employee's employment for any reason other than the Employee's death (including

a termination by reason of either party's election not to extend the Term as

provided in Section 2.01), the Company shall continue to pay Employee during the

Non-Competition Period his then current base salary (except that, in the event

of a Termination without Cause, a termination by reason of Employee's

disability, or in the event that the Company elects not to extend the Term as

provided in Section 2.01, the continued monthly payments shall be based on 175%

of Employee's base salary as in effect at the time of Employee's termination),

with such amounts to be paid in equal monthly installments commencing on the

date which is one month after the date of such termination and continuing for

the term of the Non-Competition Period. The preceding sentence notwithstanding,

in the event of a termination of employment described in the penultimate

sentence of Section 4.04 of this Agreement, if the Company elects to waive the

Employee's non-competition obligation within 30 days after the date of such

termination, the Company shall not be required to make the payments described in

the preceding sentence.

                  (b)    Awards. Employee's rights with respect to Awards, upon

any termination of his employment with the Company, shall be governed

exclusively by the terms and conditions of the Plans and any award agreements

executed by Employee in connection with the Plans.

                  (c)    Obligations of Employee. Employee may terminate his

employment at any time by 10 days' written notice to the Company. Employee shall

have no obligations to the Company under this Agreement after the termination of

his employment other than as provided in Section 5.07, and except and to the

extent Sections 4.03, 4.04 or 4.05 shall apply.

         5.06. Termination Following a Change in Control. In the event that a

Change in Control (as such term is defined in Holdings' 2001 Stock Incentive

Plan) occurs and, on or within one year following the date of such Change in

Control, the Employee's employment is terminated by the Company without Cause,

or the Company elects not to extend the Term as provided in Section 2.01, or the

Employee terminates his employment voluntarily for "Good Reason" (as hereinafter

defined), then in lieu of the payments described in the second sentence of

Section 5.05(a), the Company shall pay the Employee, within fifteen days



following the date of such termination, a lump sum cash amount equal to two

times the sum of:

                  (a)    Employee's annual base salary at the highest rate in

effect during the Term; and

                  (b)    the highest regular annual bonus paid or payable to the

Employee over the preceding three fiscal years (excluding any extraordinary or

non-recurring bonus); provided, however, that in no event shall the amount

calculated in this subsection (b) exceed 150% of Employee's specified target

bonus for the year in which such termination occurs.

                  For purposes of this Agreement, "Good Reason" means
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                         (i)    any action taken or failed to be taken by the

         Company or any of its officers which, without Employee's prior written

         consent, changes Employee's position (including titles), authority,

         duties or responsibilities from those in effect prior to the Change in

         Control, or reduces Employee's ability to carry out such duties and

         responsibilities;

                         (ii)   any failure by the Company to comply with any of

         the provisions of Section 3 of this Agreement, other than an

         insubstantial or inadvertent failure which is remedied by the Company

         promptly after receipt of notice thereof from Employee;

                         (iii)  the Company's requiring Employee to be employed

         at any location more than 35 miles further from his current principal

         residence than the location at which Employee was employed immediately

         preceding the Change in Control; or

                         (iv)   any failure by the Company to obtain the

         assumption of and agreement to perform this Agreement by a successor

         as contemplated by Section 6.02(b) of this Agreement.

                  Except as specifically provided in this Section 5.06, the

effect of a termination of Employee's employment following a Change in Control

shall be governed by the provisions of Section of 5.05.

         5.07. Post-Termination Cooperation. Following any termination of

Employee's employment for any reason, Employee shall reasonably cooperate with

the Company to assist with existing or future investigations, proceedings,

litigations or examinations involving the Holdings, the Company or any of their

respective affiliates. For each day, or part thereof, that Employee provides

assistance to the Company as contemplated hereunder, the Company shall pay

Employee an amount equal to (x) divided by (y), where (x) equals the sum of

Employee's annual base salary and target bonus as in effect on the date of

Employee's termination of employment, and (y) equals 200. In addition, upon

presentment of satisfactory documentation, the Company will reimburse Employee

for reasonable out-of-pocket travel, lodging and other incidental expenses he

incurs in providing such assistance. Employee shall not be required to travel to

Bermuda to provide any assistance contemplated hereunder, but, if requested by

the Company, shall make reasonable good faith efforts to travel to such

locations as the Company may reasonably request.

                                   ARTICLE VI

                                   ----------

                                  Miscellaneous

                                  -------------

         6.01. Life Insurance. Employee agrees that the Company or any of its

divisions, subsidiaries or affiliates may apply for and secure and own insurance

on Employee's life (in amounts determined by the Company). Employee agrees to

cooperate fully in the application for and securing of such insurance, including

the submission by Employee to such physical and other examinations, and the

answering of such questions and furnishing of such information by Employee, as

may be required by the carrier(s) of such insurance. Notwithstanding anything to

the contrary contained herein, neither the Company nor any of its divisions,

subsidiaries or affiliates shall be required to obtain any insurance for or on

behalf of Employee.
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         6.02. Benefit of Agreement; Assignment; Beneficiary.

                  (a)    This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be

binding upon the Company and its successors and assigns, including, without

limitation, any corporation or person which may acquire all or substantially all

of the Company's assets or business, or with or into which the Company may be

consolidated or merged. This Agreement shall also inure to the benefit of, and

be enforceable by, Employee and his personal or legal representatives,

executors, administrators, successors, heirs, distributees, devisees and

legatees.

                  (b)    The Company shall require any successor (whether direct

or indirect, by operation of law, by purchase, merger, consolidation or

otherwise) to all or substantially all of the business and/or assets of the

Company to expressly assume and agree to perform this Agreement in the same

manner and to the same extent that the Company would be required to perform it

if no such succession had taken place.

         6.03. Notices. Any notice required or permitted hereunder shall be in

writing and shall be sufficiently given if personally delivered or if sent by

telegram or telex or by registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, with

return receipt requested, addressed: (a) in the case of the Company to

Renaissance Services Ltd., Renaissance House, East Broadway, Hamilton, Bermuda,

Attention: Secretary, or to such other address and/or to the attention of such

other person as the Company shall designate by written notice to Employee; and

(b) in the case of Employee, to Employee at his then current home address as

shown on the Company's books, or to such other address as Employee shall

designate by written notice to the Company. Any notice given hereunder shall be

deemed to have been given at the time of receipt thereof by the person to whom

such notice is given.

         6.04. Entire Agreement; Amendment. This Agreement contains the entire

agreement of the parties hereto with respect to the terms and conditions of

Employee's employment and supersedes any and all prior agreements and

understandings, whether written or oral, between the parties hereto with respect

to compensation due for services rendered hereunder, including the Prior

Agreement. This Agreement may not be changed or modified except by an instrument

in writing signed by both of the parties hereto.

         6.05. Waiver. The waiver by either party of a breach of any provision

of this Agreement shall not operate or be construed as a continuing waiver or as

a consent to or waiver of any subsequent breach hereof.

         6.06. Headings. The Article and Section headings herein are for

convenience of reference only, do not constitute a part of this Agreement and

shall not be deemed to limit or affect any of the provisions hereof.

         6.07. Enforcement. If any action at law or in equity is brought by

either party hereto to enforce or interpret any of the terms of this Agreement,

the prevailing party shall be entitled to reimbursement by the other party of

the reasonable costs and expenses incurred in connection with such action

(including reasonable attorneys' fees), in addition to any other relief to which

such party may be entitled. Employee shall have no right to
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enforce any of his rights hereunder by seeking or obtaining injunctive or other

equitable relief and acknowledges that damages are an adequate remedy for any

breach by the Company of this Agreement.

         6.08. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by, and construed

and interpreted in accordance with, the internal laws of Bermuda without

reference to the principles of conflict of laws. The parties submit to the

non-exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of Bermuda.

         6.09. Agreement to Take Actions. Each party to this Agreement shall

execute and deliver such documents, certificates, agreements and other

instruments, and shall take such other actions, as may be reasonably necessary



or desirable in order to perform his or its obligations under this Agreement or

to effectuate the purposes hereof.

         6.10. No Mitigation; No Offset. Employee shall not be required to

mitigate damages or the amount of any payment provided for under this Agreement

by seeking (and, without limiting the generality of this sentence, no payment

otherwise required under this Agreement shall be reduced on account of) other

employment or otherwise, and payments under this Agreement shall not be subject

to offset in respect of any claims which the Company may have against Employee.

         6.11. Attorneys' Fees. Each party to this Agreement will bear its own

expenses in connection with any dispute or legal proceeding between the parties

arising out of the subject matter of this Agreement, including any proceeding to

enforce any right or provision under this Agreement.

         6.12. Termination; Survivorship. This Agreement shall terminate upon

termination of the Employee's employment, except that the respective rights and

obligations of the parties under this Agreement as set forth herein shall

survive any termination of this Agreement to the extent necessary to the

intended preservation of such rights and obligations.

         6.13. Validity. The invalidity or unenforceability of any provision or

provisions of this Agreement shall not affect the validity or enforceability of

any other provision or provisions of this Agreement, which shall remain in full

force and effect.

         6.14. Other Agreements. Employee represents and warrants to the Company

that to the best of his knowledge, neither the execution and delivery of this

Agreement nor the performance of his duties hereunder violates or will violate

the provisions of any other agreement to which he is a party or by which he is

bound.

         6.15. Subsidiaries, etc.

                  (a)    The obligations of the Company under this Agreement may

be satisfied by any subsidiary or affiliate of the Company for which Employee

serves as an employee under this Agreement, to the extent such obligations

relate to Employee's employment by such subsidiary or affiliate.
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                  (b)    The rights of the Company under this Agreement may be

enforced by any Subsidiary or affiliate of the Company for which Employee serves

as an employee under this Agreement, to the extent such rights relate to

Employee's employment by such subsidiary or affiliate.

         6.16 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in one or more

counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original but all of which

together will constitute one and the same instrument.

                                   ARTICLE VII

                                   -----------

                           Indemnification of Employee

                           ---------------------------

         7.01. Indemnification. The Company shall defend, hold harmless and

indemnify Employee to the fullest extent permitted by Bermuda law, as currently

in effect or as it may hereafter be amended, from and against any and all

damages, losses, liabilities, obligations, claims of any kind, costs, interest

or expense (including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees and

expenses) (collectively, "Losses") that may be incurred or suffered by Employee

in connection with or arising out of his service with the Company (whether prior

to or following the date hereof), subject only to the provisions of Section 7.02

below.

         7.02. Exceptions to Right of Indemnification. No indemnification shall

be made under this Article VII in respect of the following:

                  (a)    Losses relating to the disgorgement remedy contemplated

by Section 16 of the US Securities Exchange Act of 1934;

                  (b)    Losses arising out of a knowing violation by Employee

of a material provision of this Article VII or any other agreement to which

Employee is a party with the Company; and

                  (c)    Losses arising out of a final, nonappealable conviction

of Employee by a court of competent jurisdiction for a knowing violation of

criminal law.

                  Moreover, the Company shall not effect any advances, or

advance any costs, relating to any proceeding (or part thereof) initiated by



Employee unless the initiation thereof was approved by the Board of Directors of

the Company, or as may be approved or ordered by a competent tribunal.

         7.03. Prepayment of Expenses. Unless Employee otherwise elects via

written notice to the Company, expenses incurred in defending any civil or

criminal action, suit or proceeding shall be paid by the Company in advance of

the final disposition of such action, suit or proceeding upon receipt by the

Company of a written affirmation of Employee's good faith belief that his

conduct does not constitute the sort of behavior that would preclude his

indemnification under this Article VII and Employee furnishes the Company a

written undertaking, executed personally or on his behalf, to repay any advances

if it is ultimately determined that he is not entitled to be indemnified by the

Company under this Article VII.
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         7.04. Continuation of Indemnity. All agreements and obligations of the

Company contained in this Article VII shall continue during the period in which

Employee is employed the Company and shall continue thereafter so long as

Employee shall be subject to any threatened, pending or completed action, suit

or proceeding, whether civil, criminal, administrative or investigative, and

whether formal or informal, by reason of the fact that Employee was a employed

by the Company.

         7.05. Indemnification Hereunder Not Exclusive. The indemnification and

prepayment of expenses provided by this Article VII is in addition to and shall

not be deemed exclusive of any other right to which Employee may be entitled

under the Company's Memorandum of Association, the Company's Bye-Laws, any

agreement, any vote of shareholders or disinterested directors, Bermuda law, any

other law (common or statutory) or otherwise. Nothing contained in this Article

VII shall be deemed to prohibit the Company from purchasing and maintaining

insurance, at its expense, to protect itself or Employee against any expense,

liability or loss incurred by it or him, whether or not Employee would be

indemnified against such expense, liability or loss under this Article VII;

provided that the Company shall not be liable under this Article VII to make any

payment of amounts otherwise indemnifiable hereunder if and to the extent that

Employee has otherwise actually received such payment under any insurance

policy, contract, agreement or otherwise. In the event the Company makes any

indemnification payments to Employee and Employee is subsequently reimbursed

from the proceeds of insurance, Employee shall promptly refund such

indemnification payments to the Company to the extent of such insurance

reimbursement.

                                      * * *

                     [Signatures appear on following page.]
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                  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company and Employee have duly

executed this Agreement as of the date first above written.

                                RENAISSANCERE HOLDINGS LTD.

                                By: /s/ Peter C. Durhager

                                   ---------------------------------------------

                                Name: Peter C. Durhager

                                Title: Chief Administrative Officer



                                EMPLOYEE

                                By: /s/ Neill A. Currie

                                   ---------------------------------------------

                                Name: Neill A. Currie

                                     -------------------------------------------

                                Title: Executive Vice President

                                      ------------------------------------------
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                                                                    EXHIBIT 31.1

                                  CERTIFICATION

I, Neill A. Currie, certify that:

         1.    I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of

               RenaissanceRe Holdings Ltd.;

         2.    Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue

               statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact

               necessary to make the statements made, in light of the

               circumstances under which such statements were made, not

               misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

         3.    Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other

               financial information included in this report, fairly present in

               all material respects the financial condition, results of

               operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the

               periods presented in this report;

         4.    The registrant's other certifying officer and I are responsible

               for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and

               procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and

               15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as

               defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the

               registrant and have:

               a)   Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused

                    such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under

                    our supervision, to ensure that material information

                    relating to the registrant, including its consolidated

                    subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those

                    entities, particularly during the period in which this

                    report is being prepared;

               b)   Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or

                    caused such internal control over financial reporting to be

                    designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable

                    assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting

                    and the preparation of financial statements for external

                    purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting

                    principles;

               c)   Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure

                    controls and procedures and presented in this report our

                    conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure

                    controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered

                    by this report based on such evaluation; and

               d)   Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's

                    internal control over financial reporting that occurred

                    during the registrant's most recent fiscal quarter (the

                    registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual

                    report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably

                    likely to materially affect, the registrant's internal

                    control over financial reporting; and

         5.    The registrant's other certifying officers and I have disclosed,

               based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over

               financial reporting, to the registrant's auditors and the audit

               committee of the registrant's board of directors (or persons

               performing the equivalent functions):

               a)   All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the

                    design or operation of internal control over financial

                    reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect

                    the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and

                    report financial information; and

               b)   Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management

                    or other employees who have a significant role in the

                    registrant's internal control over financial reporting.

Date:   November 9, 2005                      /s/ Neill A. Currie

                                              ---------------------------



                                              Neill A. Currie

                                              Chief Executive Officer



                                                                    EXHIBIT 31.2

                                  CERTIFICATION

I, John M. Lummis, certify that:

         1.    I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of

               RenaissanceRe Holdings Ltd.;

         2.    Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue

               statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact

               necessary to make the statements made, in light of the

               circumstances under which such statements were made, not

               misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

         3.    Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other

               financial information included in this report, fairly present in

               all material respects the financial condition, results of

               operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the

               periods presented in this report;

         4.    The registrant's other certifying officers and I are responsible

               for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and

               procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and

               15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as

               defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the

               registrant and have:

               a)   Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused

                    such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under

                    our supervision, to ensure that material information

                    relating to the registrant, including its consolidated

                    subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those

                    entities, particularly during the period in which this

                    report is being prepared;

               b)   Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or

                    caused such internal control over financial reporting to be

                    designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable

                    assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting

                    and the preparation of financial statements for external

                    purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting

                    principles;

               c)   Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure

                    controls and procedures and presented in this report our

                    conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure

                    controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered

                    by this report based on such evaluation; and

               d)   Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's

                    internal control over financial reporting that occurred

                    during the registrant's most recent fiscal quarter (the

                    registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual

                    report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably

                    likely to materially affect, the registrant's internal

                    control over financial reporting; and

         5.    The registrant's other certifying officers and I have disclosed,

               based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over

               financial reporting, to the registrant's auditors and the audit

               committee of the registrant's board of directors (or persons

               performing the equivalent functions):

               a)   All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the

                    design or operation of internal control over financial

                    reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect

                    the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and

                    report financial information; and

               b)   Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management

                    or other employees who have a significant role in the

                    registrant's internal control over financial reporting.

Date:  November 9, 2005                           /s/ John M. Lummis



                                                  -------------------------

                                                  John M. Lummis

                                                  Chief Financial Officer



                                                                    EXHIBIT 32.1

                            CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO

                             18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,

                             AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

                  SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

         In connection with the Quarterly Report of RenaissanceRe Holdings Ltd.

(the "Company") on Form 10-Q for the period ending September 30, 2005, as filed

with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the "Report"),

I, Neill A. Currie, Chief Executive Officer of the Company, certify, pursuant to

18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley

Act of 2002, that:

         (1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of section 13(a) or

15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

         (2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all

material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the

Company.

/s/ Neill A. Currie

- ----------------------

Neill A. Currie

Chief Executive Officer

November 9, 2005



                                                                    EXHIBIT 32.2

                            CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO

                             18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,

                             AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

                  SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

         In connection with the Quarterly Report of RenaissanceRe Holdings Ltd.

(the "Company") on Form 10-Q for the period ending September 30, 2005, as filed

with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the "Report"),

I, John M. Lummis, Chief Financial Officer of the Company, certify, pursuant to

18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley

Act of 2002, that:

         (1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of section 13(a) or

15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

         (2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all

material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the

Company.

/s/ John M. Lummis

- ------------------------

John M. Lummis

Chief Financial Officer

November 9, 2005


